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HEeaYUl TRl Hiferat / SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
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1. Revenue Recognition
The Port's major sources of income are classified as follows:

a) Vessel Related Charges consisting mainly of Pilotage, Port
dues and berth hire charges,

b) Cargo related charges consisting mainly of handling
charges and wharfage charges for both Container and Bulk,

c) Dwelltime charges on cargo both Container and Bulk,

d) Estate Related Charges for land and buildings, namely,
Rent, Water and Electricity,

e) Royalty/Revenue sharing from BOT Projects & MGT.

f) Interest/Dividend Income on investments,
g) Servicesrenderedto BOT operators.

Vessel Related Charges and Cargo Related Charges at (a) & (b)
above are recognized immediately on completion of the services
toberendered. Forvessels and related cargo, where the service
is not completed at the end of the accounting period, the revenue
is recognized in the next accounting period. This is as per the
completed service contract method under AS-9 (Revenue
Recognition). Dwell time income at (c) is recognized only when
the cargo departs from the Port premises, for the period the
cargo was in the Port, after reducing any free period applicable.
Dwell time charges are not accrued on day to day basis.

For Estate Related Charges, rents are payable per month or part
thereof. Therefore, rental income is recognized in the beginning of
the month. In the case of water charges, where the charge is fixed
the income is recognized in the beginning of the month and where
the consumption is dependent on the meter reading, revenue is
recognized on the billing done in the subsequent month. In the
case of electricity, income is recognized on biling ie. in the
subsequent month.

Interest on Bonds, Fixed Deposits is recognized on accrual
basis.

Royalty/Revenue sharing from BOT projects are recognized
on accrual basis, on the BOT operators' actual performance
and Minimum Guaranteed Throughput. MGT penalty for
tank farms is recognized on accrual basis based on
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anniversary dates of the lease period of respective tank farm
operators up to financial year 2005-06. During financial year
2006-07, a decision had been taken not to raise bills in
respect of wharfage on shortfall in Minimum Guaranteed
Throughput of tank farm operators keeping in view the
uncertainty associated with such an income and the fact that
entire matter has been referred to arbitration. However,
during financial year 2008-09 keeping in view the fact that
MGT is also a contractual obligation and non raising of bills
may effect our claim at a later date, a decision was taken to
raise bills retrospectively from 2006-07 onwards. MGT
penalty for other operators is also recognized on accrual
basis as per contractual obligation. (Also refer accounting
policy no. 12.)

All other income including interest on employee advances
are recognized on cash basis in keeping with need to be
conservative and prudent.

Fixed Assets

Fixed assets are stated in the books at historical value, based
on actual cost consisting of construction cost, purchase price
including import duties, other taxes and directly attributable cost
of bringing the asset to its working condition for its intended use.

In the case of assets capitalized during the period of construction,
interest accrued on loans till the date of commissioning i.e. 26th
May 1989 has also been capitalized. All expenses upto Date of
Commissioning of the project have been capitalized.

Administration and other general overhead expenses, unless
they are specifically attributable and directly identifiable with
the project/assets, are excluded from the cost of fixed assets.

Profit/(Loss) on sale/disposal of Fixed assets are accounted
forinthe Profitand Loss Account.

Leased Assets- As per AS-19 of the ICAI, assets leased
under a financial lease during accounting periods
commencing on or after 1.4.2001, should be capitalized.
JNPT had certain leased assets, in the nature of Financial
Lease, leased in 1995 and 1997. Therefore, they were not
covered by the standard and the lease payments were
charged to the Profit and Loss/Revenue Account. Upon
expiry of lease period these assets have been capitalized in
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our books of accounts for a token sum of Re.1 each to have
control and identifying future capital expenditure. Since the
lease period has expired in Aug'07, future lease payments
are notindicated in the notes to Account.

Write-off of Fixed Assets- Fixed assets are written off only
after proper authorization as required under clause 96A of
the Major Port Trusts Act and the Delegation of Powers for
write-off of assets. Profit / Loss on sale of Assets is
recognised accordingly.

. Depreciation

Depreciation of fixed assets is provided on straight-line basis
based on the economic life of assets given in the
directives/circulars/guidelines issued by the Government.
Assets capitalized during the year are depreciated as
follows:

Assets puttouse

1. upto 30 days - Nil

2. Above 30 days & upto 180 days - Half (50%)

3. Above 180 days - Full depreciation (100%)

Individual assets costing less than Rs.1,00,000/- are fully
charged to revenue expenditure in the year of purchase.
However, in case of such assets if the lot size is more than
Rs.1,00,000/- then the lot is capitalized as a single item. If such
items have been acquired by incurring capital expenditure the
same are capitalised as a single item even if the value is below
Rs.1,00,000/-. This practise is followed in order to have better
control when the assets are replaced in future.

. Investments

The Port's investments broadly consist of the following:-
a) PSUBonds,

b) Equity/Sub-ordinate loanin SPV,

c) Fixed Deposits with Bank.

The investment in PSU Bonds have been made at par and
generally in the nature of long term investments to be
redeemed on maturity at par value. Therefore, they are
valued at cost (par value).
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5. Retirement Benefits

a) Pension, Gratuity and leave encashment liability to employees
are provided for on accrual basis based on actuarial valuation
done once in three years. Contributions are made to Pension
Fund and Gratuity Fund created in Trusts set up for this
purpose and the funds are managed by LIC of India. The leave
encashment liability has also been provided for w.e.f. 31st
March'2004 and annual contributions are being made to the
Leave Encashment fund managed by LIC of India.

b) Annual contribution to be made shall not be less than the
amount of disbursement made in that financial year.

c) The latest acturial valuation of liability of all the three
superannuation funds, the amount of investments held by
each of this fund and the shortfall if any shall be disclosed in
the Notes on Accounts to the financial statements of the Port

d) Employers contribution to Contributory Provident Fund are
charged to the Profit & Loss Account.

e) The amounts recovered from the members of General
Provident Fund towards Provident Fund are transferred to
Provident Fund Trust formed for this purpose.

6. Interest on Investments
Until the year 2002-03, interest earned on investment was
credited to Revenue Account. At the insistence of audit, and as
per the requirements of the Billimoria Report, the interest
earned on investments pertaining to the following reserves
were credited directly to the reserves in financial year 2003-04.

a) Reserve for replacement, rehabilitation and modernization
of capital assets.

b) Reserve for development, repayment of loans and contingencies.

This was a change in accounting policy, and the impact is
disclosed in the Notes on Accounts for the year 2003-04.

The Port was not in agreement with the method prescribed by the
Billimoria Report and therefore sought the opinion of the Expert
Advisory Committee of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of
India. Expert Advisory Committee opined that the earlier practice
followed by Port is correct. Therefore, with the approval of CAG,
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the Port is crediting the interest to revenue accounts then making
appropriation below the line as per earlier practice.

7. Inventories
Inventories mainly consist of maintenance spares, tools and
consumables and are valued at cost determined on moving
average method. The total inventory also includes inventories
lying at sub stores.

8. Borrowing Costs
Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the
acquisition, constructions of assets are capitalized till the
date on which the asset is commissioned. Interest on loans
after capitalization is charged to Revenue on accrual basis.

9. Foreign Currency Transactions

Foreign currency transactions for import of spares and capital
equipment are recorded at the exchange rate prevailing on the
date of the transaction. Til FY 2015-16, Port had neither
borrowed in foreign currency nor had entered into any forward
contracts. However, during FY 2016-17, the Port has availed
External Commercial Borrowings (ECB) of USD 400 Million for
On-ending to the Mumbai JNPT Port Road Company Limited
(MJPRCL), a special purpose vehicle created for implementation
of road widening project comprising expansion of existing 4 lane
roads to 6/8 lane roads for improving connectivity to the Jawaharial
Nehru Port. The exchange differences arising on outstanding
balances of ECB Loan as on year end date shall be recognised as
income or expense in the Profit & Loss account for the period.

Also, the Port has certain incomes like vessel related
charges and dwell time charges on container which are
denominated in US$, but collected in Indian Rupees using
the reference rate of RBI as on date of entry of vessel into
Port. For export containers, the exchange rate shall be as
on the date of arrival of containers in the Port premises.

10. Insurance Cover - Comprehensive Port Package Policy
The Port as a matter of policy has taken the comprehensive
insurance for the covering the following risks:

1. Standard Fire & Special Perils Policy with Earthquake extension
(for assets outside Port operational area and township).

2. Comprehensive Port Package — Property
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3. Comprehensive Port Package - Liability

Comprehensive Port Package — Business Interruption
(FLOP/MLOP/Port Blockage, Wreck removal)

Marine Hull — Floating Crafts

Fidelity Guarantee Policy

Electronic Equipment Insurance

Directors and Officers Liability Policy

Standalone terrorism cover

&

© ©® N oo

11. Accounting for Taxes onIncome AS -22

The Port has adopted AS-22 in the Financial Statement, which
has become mandatory. This has resulted in the Balance Sheet
and Profit and Loss Account to include Deferred Taxation.
Accordingly, timing differences mainly on account of
depreciation and items covered under Sec.43 (B) of the Income
Tax Act, 1961 resulting in Deferred Tax Assets and liabilities,
charges and credits have been recognized in the accounts.

12.Change in accounting policy effective from FY 2010-11
in respect of disputed income
Reference is invited to the decision taken in the 13th Board Meeting
held on 29th March 2011 wherein following resolution was passed :

RESOLVED in compliance with the requirements of Accounting
Standard 9 issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of
India and the Instruction of the Ministry of Shipping and
Transport, to address the audit objections raised by C&AG and
to present a more appropriate preparation and presentation of
the financial statements, to approve the change in the policy of
accounting for the income arising to JNPT from “Penalty for
Shortfall and Throughput”. “Penal interest on outstanding dues”
and “any other income of JNPT” which are disputed by the
concerned Port users, to the effect that such disputed income
shall be recognised in the financial year in which it is not
unreasonable to expect the ultimate collection.

Resolved further that this change shall be effective from the
financial year2010-11".

In compliance with the above, MGT income for the year
2017-18 has not been recognised in the financial
statements. As a result of change in accounting policy,
income/profit for the year 2017-18 is lower by 12.01 Crores
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31 WTel, 2019 ! TATW 98 o @i W fEwfirat / NOTES ON ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2019
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Capacity Addition:
Fourth Container Terminal at JNPT.

M/s Bharat Mumbai Container Terminals Pvt. Ltd.
(BMCTPL) was awarded the development of Fourth
Container Terminal on DBFOT basis through a Concession
Agreement on 6th May 2014. The date of award was 22nd
Dec. 2014. BMCT is India's largest FDI project in the Port
Sector, with an estimated investment, of INR Rs.7,935
crores spread over eight years for two phases (Phase |
Rs.4719 crores and Phase |11 Rs.3196 crores).

The project comprises of two phases — each phase
comprises 1 Km of quay line, 16.5 mtrs depth at berth, 12
quay cranes, 46 RTG Yard cranes and 4 RMGC cranes for
its rail yard generating a capacity of 2.4 Million TEU (total 4.8
MTEU).

As per schedule, the work of Phase | is completed on 22nd
December 2017 and put to in operation. The Phase Il is in
progress and schedule date of completion is December
2022.

. Various projects have been undertaken in the

‘Sagarmala Programme’' for modernization of Ports and
the Ministry of Shipping had identified the following
projects during FY 2018-19.

a) Coastal Berth :

JNPT has taken up the project of 'Coastal Berth' wherein
liquid traffic of about 1.5 MT and costal cargo of 0.5 MT will
be handled. The work has been awarded for Rs.143.32
crores on 31.3.2017 and the work is in progress. The
expected date of completion is May 2020.

b) Additional Liquid Cargo Jetty :

Development of additional liquid cargo jetty with a capacity
of 4.5 MT is undertaken with estimated cost of Rs.309.12
crores. The letter of acceptance is issued on 28.03.2019 and
award will be done after receipt of Environmental clearance.
The work will be completed within 30 months.
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c) Road Connectivity & Development of Infrastructure
Projects:
i) Mumbai JNPT Port Road Connectivity Project :

4 Lane connectivity to JNPT was executed by NHAI under
Port Connectivity programme approved by the Cabinet in
the year 2000 known as Phase | project. During Phase |,
Mumbai JNPT Port Road Co Ltd. (SPV) was formed in year
2000 comprising of 03 stakeholders (i) NHAI (i) JNPT & (iii)
CIDCO. MJPRCL has undertaken 6/8 laning of Mumbai
JNPT Port Road Connectivity project under 4 packages.
The appointment date was declared on 16th May 2016 and
the work is in progress in all four above packages and
expected date of completionis December, 2019.

Infrastructure Development :
To cater the traffic need, JNPT has taken up the following
projects

a. Widening of Existing Container Road towards East
Side of "Y' Junction to North Gate Complex. The Project
costis Rs.98.24 crores. The process of obtaining approval to
removal of mangroves under ForestActis in process.

b. Construction of Fly Over near North Gate Complex on
Container Road:- The work has been awarded on 1st
March 2017 at a cost of Rs.127.45 crores. Work is in
progress and scheduled completion date is March 2020.

c. Construction of flyover at Y junction:- The work has
been awarded on 31st March 2017 at a cost of Rs.82.95
crores. Work is in progress and scheduled completion date
is Oct.2019.

Modernization of Ports:-

a) Development of Port based SEZ:-

To give a fillip to the 'Make in India' campaign, JN Port has
taken the lead to develop Port based SEZ in total area of
277.38 hectares. The EPC contract to develop basic
infrastructure at cost of Rs. 476 Cr is awarded on
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06.10.2016 and work is in progress and scheduled
completion date is December, 2019. So far 16 plots (15
MSME and 01 FTWZ) were allotted and tenders for two
large parcel size area of 94 Acrs & 106 Acrs are intend. The
expected investment is to the tune of Rs.4000 crores with
directemployment of 24,000 generation.

Developments of Satellite Port and Dry Ports:-

To boost industrial development and inclusive growth, JN
Port has planned to develop a Satellite Port at Vadhwan, in
Palghar District, Maharashtra. The DPR is completed. This
is proposed to develop by JNPT and MMB with shareholders
74% and 26% respectively.

To boost the hinterland traffic, it has been decided to develop
Dry Ports at Jalana, Wardha, Nasik & Sangali. The work at
Jalna & Wardha is commenced. The dry Ports at Nasik &
Sangali are at planning stage.

SAP (ERP) IMPLEMENTATION AT JNPT AS OF 31st Mar
2019

JNPT awarded the work of Software Development,
Integration & Upgrade of Port Operations to M/s.CMC
Limited (now TCS) at a total cost of Rs.29.65 Crs. on 15th
February, 2014. M/s CMC was taken over by M/s TCS in
September 2015. M/s TCS implemented SAP (one of the
leading Enterprise Resource Planning) stands for System,
Application, Products in Data Processing. This enabled
integrated solution for all the existing application on a
common platform, except NAVIS Terminal Operating
System (TOS).

DEVELOPMENT OF PORT BASED SPECIAL
ECONOMIC ZONE IN JNPT
Introduction :

The proposed Special Economic Zone at Jawaharlal Nehru
Port is the first-of-its-kind at a major port complex in the
country, and would be developed on 277.38 hectares of land
along the Panvel-Uran road connecting the cargo terminals

to state highways.
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The site is around 15 km from Navi Mumbai and around 40
km from Mumbai city. The site is located along the NH 4B
and SH 54 connecting to the port and the roads are currently
being expanded to 6/8 lanes.

wWe
YT e farore 27TieR &St &t a2 UsTeh Fact Sheet of the Proposed Special Economic Zone
IRISAT gEdas STATEXTd Ag® Jedsl I Project proponent Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust
g $T Eufa =gIaT QAdT, dl. 3307, AGRISE Project Location Nhava Sheva, Taluka Uran,
HAifha oS &3 277.38 §FIN Maharashtra
agd A HaS-aMaT ASTAT - TIA4-T T Demarcated ProjectArea | 277.38 hectares
JASTAT 54 (Tedel AY) T Wem gar Approach Road Direct access by Mumbai Goa
RSN & HET aehre Teeh| « THEROT &1F (200.25 §FCA) Highway-NH4B and SH 54
o I-UTTOT 8T (77.13 TFREIN) (Port Road)
[GRUEGEECUIEIIGR * HFd SUUR HSROT &1F Type of Industries and * Free Trade Warehousing Zone
&3 & JhR o FTAJTHT TTATT &7 Sectors planned  Engineering Goods Sector
o SolFcifaad 3R gEaaR a7 * Electronics and Hardware Sector
. ag@T:IT (AT Tehelleh AT FAE)  Multi Services (IT and
& Healthcare) Sector
o MR U9 JERIT « Trading and Warehousing
T & woE o * ST FATH (Tocdsl Idielel &19) - 4 Distance from Major Growth | « JNPT (Port Operations Area) - 4km
Shel/as & glr T, Centre/nodes ofthe State |  Mumbai - 60 km
* Ha$ - 60 fra. * Navi Mumbai- 15 km
o FdT HaS - 15 fan.a * Pune-150km
o g‘U’r - 150 fop.3. Mode of Development Engineering Procurement
AT T AT TR, wrgor, AT (39 Construction (EPC) mode
GG Total Expected Investment | Public & Private investment of INR
Fer 3afard faaer 7400 FNE TIAT FHT AT TAh 7,400 Crore
SRIRGEIRGEN) Total Employment Employment: 24,000 (Direct
ol AReAfeId ASHIR FHTT | JezeT ASHIR @ 24000 FHaary Generation envisaged Employment)
qﬁ-;ﬁma;g-@qw Key Objectives of the Project

T & M-l AR Rl 92 § HerEdr A & 3Tamdn
STt faei anfena ueh garui g @i o aiehea
ff AT @ | IRIISHT B e fEfafad sevg 9 R

ST -
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* IV & ST Tl

* g Sl gfrard e & i F

* IHT EH & 3T FHIAT

7. GeE-SHT = UHH G5 shut for.( TrerdtaEiuer )

Besides aiding the Port's EXIM trade enhancement, the
proposed Special Economic Zone also envisages a
sustainable social framework. The project implementation

shall be aimed to:

¢ Direct Employment opportunities to the tune of around

24,000

¢ Nurture Skilled manpower to boost the trade
e Enhance Entrepreneurial opportunities

e Create World class industrial infrastructure
¢ Provide Premium residential neighborhood

7) EXTERNAL COMMERCIAL BORROWINGS FOR ON-

3 for amer anfurfors smw

LENDING TO MJPRCL
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JNPT has availed External Commercial Borrowings (ECB)
of USD 400 Million for On-lending to the Mumbai JNPT Port
Road Company Limited (MJPRCL), a special purpose
vehicle for implementation of road widening project
comprising 6/8 laning of existing road connectivity to the
Jawaharlal Nehru Port. JNPT holds 51% paid up equity
share capital in MJPRCL.

ECB is split into USD 350 Million from SBI, Hong Kong and
USD 50 Million from DBS, Singapore at Floating Interest
Rate of 6 Month LIBOR + Spread. Facility agreement has
been signed on 12.08.2016 between JNPT and the Lenders
Bank (i.e. SBI&DBS). JNPT has hedged the 6-Month
LIBOR for full tenure of the loan by taking Interest Rate
Swap (IRS). IRS expense paid by JNPT to bank is
reimbursed by MJPRCL on actual basis.

JNPT have availed all 8 drawdowns till 31st March 2019 for
aggregate amount of USD 400.000 Million (USD 79.495 Mn
received in FY 2016-17, USD 191.457 Mn received in FY
2017-18 and USD 129.048 Million received in FY 2018-19).
Aggregate amount of all 8 drawdowns, USD 400.00 Million
equivalent to INR 2633.80 Crore has been onlend to
MJPRCL at the interest rate of 6% p.a payable semi
annually.

JNPT pays Interest on ECB loan semi-annually to lender
banks in April and October every year. MJPRCL pays
interest to JNPT semi-annually in August and February
every year.Interest Paid and Outstanding, Interest Earned
and Accrued has been booked in accounts to adjust the
same for the financial year from April, 2018 to March, 2019.

18% Paid Up Equity Share Capital in Dredging
Corporation of India Ltd.

Ministry of Shipping vide its letter dated 19th November,
2018 on the Subject — “Strategic Disinvestment of Dredging
Corporation of India Ltd. (DCIL)", has accorded In-principle
approval by the Government for Strategic Disinvestment of
100% Gol shares in DCIL in favour of consortium of 4 Ports,
namely, Vishakhapatnam Port Trust (Consortium Leader),




SATRAN dER Uz <A

adummr 4 JNWAHARLAL NEHRUPORT TRUST

JNPT

=, ST = 3R Hier T =9 (379 S9edre Toe =)
AR |

TEIR, 9 =9 9 9RdE fawdor fm, IR WeR 9
%.510/- ¥ JEX H X 18 UG (50,40,101 W)
37SIF foaT | ST =T o 3787787 i IRATT (8T fem & Auge
¥ fgers % &0 § e foham e @ | e fepdr fm &
feeT S9N 9ot faieh 31.03.2019 H18.215,21,23,127/-
(FT 427/- TR B |

9. YR UIR T feitee | U =T i fgeiert &t
farfraom

IR FHR S 20 GHR 5 =ael T o fahd # IR
el & fou i 6 72, 2015 & ESaT U A
T R o TG H, SHY =1 3R it T 22 59,
2015 S 60:40 % TN H fEEHAN & WY WA W oA
fafiee Fmeh o efd # 2 |

0 R RaT o Tfee 1 S =19 R Afhel J9d T Fehal
2 | e ¥ a9 & fu, S9Y = 3 9Ra 0 e
fafies #%.6.00 HU #I o1q- fRedard o fafas fpan @ |

10. 59 U= § qe1= =i &t famior |

T Fiae 1 M 37 % T qRA THR 7 & Tee § a
STAIH 3 fIT =1e 9= 61 foie foren 81 98 w1e 39 ey o
BT et I8 R e T2l 371 I 1R et Feta uid - i
TN ST d1 FH Yok GHeleh 3 STuEE St
SR § Th G | T STEYIhAT h SFHR S = 3
@ 9RT THR § 30 HUS 0 & fociy wem@ar § 3@
QRISHT Sl AISHT aT8, I TR 9 =19 6 3R @Al o
& ST | 3 H F 12.00 FIS T I8 % A U1 g | I
YT 1 35 o fopm e goft =11 @ gt feam T @

T T T 3R T F1 Few ¥ 2.0 fferm =7 7 it aifie
&TAT g &I | Sl feetieh 24 e, 2017 Y KA & TH R
I 42 Hferer QU fRpaT T g |

11. Gog gTelY =FeT 3 9 U= B=eT st T iR =gt
FATT (C=RuT-1| )

e cea Ga cear-usten fedié-2018-19
Annual Accounts & Audit Report - 2018-19

Paradip Port Trust, Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust and Kandla
Port Trust (Now Deendayal Port Trust).

Accordingly, JNPT has acquired 18% (50,40,101 No. of
Shares) Paid up Equity Shares of Dredging Corporation of
India Ltd. from Govt. of India at the rate of Rs. 510/- per
share. Chairman, JNPT has been appointed as Director in
the board of DCIL. The market value of investment in
Dredging Corporation of India as on 31.03.2019 is Rs.
215,21,23,127/- (Rs. 427/- per share)

9 Disinvestment of JNPT's stake in India Port Global
Limited (IPGL).

The Government of India and the Government of Iran
entered into MOU dated 6th May, 2015 for partnership of
India in development of Chabahar Port. Pursuant to the
MoU, JNPT and DPT incorporated a company namely India
Port Global Ltd. on 22nd January, 2015 with the holding in
the ratio of 60 : 40.

US imposing sanction on Iran could have adversely effected
JNPT. In order to avoid the complications, JNPT has
disinvested its stake in IPGL of Rs. 6.00 Crores.

10) Construction of Coastal Berth at JN Port.

In order to give momentum to coastal shipping, Govt. of
India has decided to have coastal vessel berth every major
port which are to be located in the shallower portion where
large international ships cannot come, to accommodate the
coastal vessel wherein the cargo handling shall be free from
custom and immigration formalities. Responding to this
requirement, JNPT has immediately planned the subject
project with financial assistance of Rs.30 Crores from Govt.
of India rest from internal resources of JNPT. Out of this Rs,
12.00 Crs. was received during the year. The amount
received has been set off from the capital expenditure
incurred for the same.

This will add capacity of 2.0 million tons per annum for
handling liquid & coastal cargo. The work commenced on
24th April 2017 and 42% work is completed.

11)Deepening and Widening of Mumbai Harbour Channel

and JN Port Channel-Phasell
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At present, JN Portis handling vessels having a draft of 14 m
i.e. 6,000 TEUs capacity by taking advantage of tidal
window. With increase in container cargo volume and
increase in capacity of container carrying vessels fleet
worldwide, JN Port has decided to navigate new generation
bigger size container vessels with wider beam and deeper
drafts by widening and deepening of the existing channel
further from 14.0 to 15.0 m draft with vessel capacity of
12,500 TEU. The estimated cost of the project is Rs.2306
including applicable service tax. The dredging work
commenced on 2nd September2017.

12)Income Tax related matters

Income Tax Return for assessment year 2018-19 has been
filed within the prescribed date during the year.

The income tax assessment status for the various years
is summarized as below:

Assessment Particulars

Year

AY2003-04t0 | The Hon'ble ITAT of Mumbai vide its order
AY2005-06

fFAeriRor oy fRreRur
fryerfor AT ST oTdie ST, gwE 9 fais
2003-04 % [30/09/2010 & Y g frefwor i)
frreteor af 4T 12 TT & d&d Jsiiehul & IRUMHEEY &L
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foren fom e 1 qenfy, frefoor sifter 3
ST ST AR W S el W & 7
3 gU AT R § faior fear | SHY = | 3w
3TV o fa%ea SMaaRt 3T (3Tdie), 3Tt o o
srdtet aeR &t ff | A & Sl feem & faw
T TR ST, ST o T STea gAaTs anfae!
ot TRR A TE o |

3% 18 A i, 9T &9 9 e fafor af
P GAATE o {0 IR TR (37e), ST
& T ARG B R T | ST 3w
(37dier) T f2. 21.12.2015 &I &1 12T & T&d
GSliehtuT 3 IRUMY @Y 969 & 9N 11 & ded
FH B I Haef MRy S R | s
3 (31die) & omeEl, e HRUT g7 @i
HIH! TRT AT et el o &l g a9 &
foTu fasmi STt 31, UHad & I 39 "I
& Haig ¥ i SgeRoT foRar e o |

dfer faurfia s S, Ted 3 wWe &
AT STEe & [aariia ST 31 (22), 01

dated 30/09/2010 had directed the assessing
officer to examine the matter, on merits, for
eligibility to tax exemption as a result of the
registration u/s. 12AA. However the assessing
officer has done de-novo assessment without
taking into consideration the directions issued
by the Hon'ble ITAT. JNPT had filed an appeal
with CIT (Appeals), Thane against the said
order. Also, an early hearing petition was filed
with the CCIT, Thane for early disposal of the
case.

Thereafter the case was transferred to CIT
(Appeals), Aurangabad for hearing specifically
for the erstwhile assessment years. The CIT
(Appeals) passed order on 21-12-2015
granting tax exemption u/s.11 to the Port as a
result of the registration u/s.12AA. The case
was regularly followed up with DCIT, Panvel for
giving effect to the CIT (Appeals) orders which
would resultin considerable refunds to the Port.

However, the DCIT, Panvel abruptly transferred
the Port's case records to DCIT (Exemptions),
Pune without giving an opportunity to the Port
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TETIR 9o 3791 e anfasr aqm &t | st
SIHEL), 0T ¥ TR IR foham T ST =t
W 3F, 2016 H &. 313.40 HUF TR a9F &
Gl

F® T8I W fAvig o it sTavaesa o sufee g
T H ST T SIfHHToT, Hag & ur o
R & TR TS 2|

for presenting its argument against the transfer.
Aggrieved by this the Port has filed a writ
petition with Hon'ble Bombay High Court which
was listed for admission hearing on 06-05-
2016. The case was heard and the matter has
been adjourned to 15-06-2016.

Further hearings were held in the matter and
income tax department filed an affidavit
claiming that transfer of case records was as a
result of creation of new charge of CIT
(Exemptions) Pune by CBDT. They also agreed
that order effect of CIT (Appeals), Aurangabad
shall be passed immediately after the writ
petition is decided upon. Accordingly, the writ
petition was withdrawn by the Port. The CIT
(Exemp), Pune passed the order effect and
refund amounts of Rs.313.40 Crs were issued
to JNPT in October, 2016.

The matter has been further appealed with
ITAT, Mumbai on certain issues which need to
be decided upon.

frrefeor af
2006-07 9
IGEIRUEL]

2007-08

T ST 3TUTCT SAERITT, TS = 370 37T
TR 36 fyefeor anf & forw et stfererd &t ey
12 WT & d8d UGSt & qRUTTE%Y 3Ee
st 1961 @ AW 11(1) & 7 B H T
% fIT ST =19 &) U & q R F S
FH Hfee e |

AR 9 T 3@ Amd H EeR I
STeRtoT, ag o FU IR o fowed A
Hag 3o e # 37die qRR A |

1. YIS I=a <A = 379 2. 08/06/2015 %
ST GRT IR 9T 3 241 STdielt sl Wi
N fear) o § e faum 3 gF a9t & faw
Gateg =T § S7d SRR @l |

a9 & < RRETET Bgeer @e o
T AT W Gdfed <Eed § oded 8 |

AY2006-07 to
AY2007-08

The Hon'ble ITAT, Mumbai has vide its order for
the said assessment years has directed the
assessing officer to re-examine the matter for
eligibility of JNPT to tax exemption u/s.11(1) of
The Income Tax Act, 1961 as a result of the
registration u/s.12AA.

The Income Tax Dept. had filed appeals against
the above mentioned orders of ITAT, Mumbai
with the Hon'ble Bombay High Court in the said
cases.

The Hon'ble Bombay High Court has vide its
order dated 08-06-2015 dismissed both the
appeals of the Income Tax Dept. Further the
Income Tax Dept. has filed appeals for both the
years with the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

The case was listed for hearing on various
dates during the year and is pending with
Hon'ble Supreme Court.

frrefeor aef

AT ST ST ST, HaTg = 370 3w

AY2008-09

The Hon'ble ITAT, Mumbai has vide its order for
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2008-09

S0 3% forefvor af & fog fefor sifereerdt st am
12 W & d8d USiiehl0] & JRUMTE%Y 3Ee
s 1961 F &R 11(1) & HiF W H L
& foTT S =9 & 9 & qe S R 9 St
FA & faee e

IFR 9 T = g § e o
HRHTT, HoE F HW fPhad T & I
AT o8 3=d raed | o aeK & |
Ieg =T | f2.24.10.2016 & AW g 29
AT T gUR UeT § WIfsT o fem |

T o, oIt AfifEm & U 148 % ded
faumi ST ST, THad o HHe i I IE
& e @ 1 foramfar SRt emmees + g9 foe 2
15/03/2016 I 3= I fpan oo foeg
T A T TTT Ha el o faesg ST 3w
(3rdite), 31T o U 37vet GTER R |

the said assessment year has directed the
assessing officer to re-examine the matter for
eligibility of JNPT to tax exemption u/s. 11(1) of
The Income Tax Act, 1961 as a result of the
registration unders. 12AA.

The Income Tax Dept. had filed appeals against
the above mentioned orders of ITAT, Mumbai
with the Hon'ble Bombay High Court in the said
case. The said case has been dismissed by
High Court in our favour vide order dated
24.10.2016.

In meanwhile the case was re-opened by DCIT,
Panvel u/s.148 of the IT Act. The order for the
same was passed by DCIT on 15-03-2016
against which the Port has filed an appeal with
CIT (Appeals), Thane against the additions
made.

IGEIEUEL]

2009-10

ST =T A 39 fefT oY | foh T dad &
foTT Rt 31 (37dier), 31T 5T <Y fep o
ARV & fI%es uHHE ST Idier SifdieRT,
TaE & I 37U QR S 8 | O Ieh feteoT anf
% fore odier & 2fafes SMuR famme a’r 11 &
e L T o 9T L @I 2 |

AY2009-10

JNPT has preferred appeal with the ITAT,
Mumbai against the order passed by CIT
(Appeals), Thane for the said assessment year
against the additions made. For the said
assessment year the Port is also trying to seek
exemption u/s.11 by filing additional grounds of
appeal.

frrefeor axf
2010-11 a1
frrafeor asf
2011-12

ST =g A 3% fAgiRor gt & ferw fefoor
IRt g S fopT T sTeEd & foweR et
T (3dTer), 370 o U 3Tt ST 7 1 3
frufcor auf & g & forw Amer & s
g (37di), AR & U TR e
T AT | JFHT 3T (374TeT) SN HYh TR
3T, T Sl 3R § fohT T e s give
T STSY UIRA FFT T & | 9 ST 3T
(37dieT), SR % I ST & (a6 A=
gwatﬁaafﬁwwﬂaé%wmwa%
|

T IR AT S 9w 11 % T&d S
Fufeor a9 % forw w2 Wi A arde & SR
YR THHTE |

AY2010-11 &
AY2011-12

JNPT have preferred appeals with the CIT
(Appeals), Thane against the orders passed by
the assessing officer for the said assessment
years. The case was transferred to CIT
(Appeals), Aurangabad for hearing for the said
assessment years. The orders were passed by
CIT (Appeals) confirming the additions made by
JCIT, Panvel. The Port has filed an appeal with
ITAT, Mumbai against the said orders of CIT
(Appeals), Aurangabad.

For the said assessment years the Port has
also filed additional grounds of appeal to seek
exemption u/s.11 of the Income Tax Act.

oo 99
2012-13

frerteor safereRrdt g frefeor sy ok famam an
o7 T 91T 80 37 U 318 Heldl o a1 &l

AY2012-13

Assessment order was passed by Assessing
Officer wherein the major issue involved was




JNPT

SATZIAE AER TAd A
adummr 4 JNWAHARLAL NEHRUPORT TRUST

e cea Ga cear-usten fedié-2018-19
Annual Accounts & Audit Report - 2018-19

GNP H TG YT AHA 911 SR 3T
(37dreT) & TeT W ST AR T off| SHY
=T B 9 80 3T U 4 & oA § Hav®
Teft oTEvEs TS, WM, RUd e
3T (3TdTeT) o HHel I fhU T 1 9 11 &
31 B2 & fATu il STeR yeqa foe Tu |
A 3T (3Tel) &F 21.12.2017 & 3R—Y
& STER Y = &t oTdid &l @RS & fea
T | T A TS ITd AT % e

disallowance of claim of deduction u/s.80IA. An
appeal was filed before CIT(A). All the
necessary documents, maps, reports which are
in support to the claim of 80IA by JNPT was
been furnished before CIT (A). Further
additional ground was filed for the exemption
u/s 11. CIT(A) vide order dated 21.12.2017
dismissed the appeal of JNPT. The port has
filed an appeal before ITAT which pending for

3TefH | I AT AR foRar TR a1 | o A

e <R 2 Frwen stffota g ot @ adjudication.

frerteor o Y =19 = 3% i a9 o forw fetvor sifeeprt AY2013-14 JNPT have preferred appeal with the CIT

2013-14 EGUSEAREA Iy 3TN o foeg 3Tt 3Tgh, (Appeals), Thane against the orders passed by
3 % I TR R F | T FR AR the assessing officer for the said assessment
e 80 3T T Tad fohall T2 eIl H 3 years. Sec.80IA deduction claimed by Port has
TR faremT 510 @IS fehar e % foraeh foes been disallowed by the IT Dept. which has been
WW(W)%WWﬁ”‘S‘@ | & appealed before the CIT (Appeals), Thane.
11 % 3 S % fore SHfafte smm AT ﬁv‘? Further additional ground was filed for the
R GRS R (sefter) o feeAich exemption u/s 11. CIT(A) vide order dated
A %mmgaﬁqm#wﬂaaﬁ 21.12.2017 dismissed the appeal of JNPT. The
aE;W&R@?;TTF&IT gﬁ;ﬁ;;wﬁ sﬁmf m port has filed an appeal before ITAT which
% lgw R pending for adjudication.

Frgtenr 7% et 3 T (), Tﬁ e ¥ AY2014-15 The assessment proceedings were resumed

2014-15 W%WWW?}\WWW@% after the writ petition filed by the Port against the
e Frefor & St T F T A | TV transfer of case records to DCIT (Exemptions),
TR wi T fyefoor 21 3 Org ST fopT Pune was withdrawn. Necessary documents
T 31 BT e I (&%) (W)’ and supporting were submitted with the
Eﬁm o 143 (3)% 31 gt smewr TG Assessing Officer. The assessment order
ST T T lﬁw% AR ¥ Raelss i u/s.143(3) was passed by DCIT (Exem)(HQ),
25-01-2017 FI 3TTFT T (adeT), Tﬁ F Pune. An appeal has been filed with CIT
T T oTdiet qRR & e 2 foEm 9w 11 % (Appeals), Pune on 25-01-2017 against the
e oiC) ETA F T B TEHR FET AT 91T 80 order passed by DCIT. The issues involved are
3T|—$c T F o T & N@ﬂ?ﬁ 3R = denying exemption benefit u/s.11, disallowance
Wé?ﬁﬁg%wﬁ?r% | of deduction u/s.80lA and other additions.
ST 3T (3dieT) & fedi 22.12.2017 & CIT(A) vide order dated 22.12.2017 dismissed
3RS S S =79 & 379 & @Rs &L f&ar the appeal of INPT. The port has filed an appeal
T | G T ST 3THeT ST & gmel before ITAT which pending for adjudication.
37t a1 St et Sifevig AT e € |

et as 2. 28.12.2017 & fyglor 1=y 217 ST <=9 AY2015-16 Assessment order dated 28.12.2017 wherein

2015-16 T GRT 80 3 T 1efH el 3R &R 11 F the claim of JNPT of deduction u/s 80IA and

exemption u/s 11 was denied. Port has filed an
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20.01.2018 W IR AIH (379A) % T8
IR TR FH 7 | IR FGH ()
18.03.2019 I Y TR {1 & | SHT =19
T e 3rdiel WiferehtoT & EHel 3Tl gRR
H B AHAT TR |

frufwor a 2015-16 & fT 23.08 HUS & 99
T FEa 2017 H AT 83 |

frerteor o f€.26.12.2017 & fuftor smeyr g g
2016-17 Ao &t 9 80 o T8 HIA 74T G 11
e B o SHY =T o 14 I WIS fobam 71 7
T 9 2.24.01.2019 i 3R G SRRy
% qu G TR AR |

appeal before CIT(A) on 20.01.2018. The order
has been passed by CIT(A) dated 18.03.2019
and JNPT is in process of filing a further appeal
before ITAT.

Refund of Rs.23.08 Crs. was received in
Nov.2017 forA.Y.2015-16

AY2016-17

frerteor o 7 & foru emae faawoh 29 foader, 2017 &
2017-18 T 1 E & | faoft S % fore < e @
e 9T 31.12.2019 HR |

frafeor o faraeoft 29.09.208 i IEqA F & TE 2|
2018-19

Assessment order dated 26.12.2017 wherein
the claim of JNPT of deduction u/s 80IA and
exemption u/s 11 was denied. Port has filed an
appeal before CIT(A) on 24.01.2019.

AY2017-18 The Income Tax Return for the year has been

filed on 29th September 17.
The return has been selected for scrutiny for
which assessmentis due on 31.12.2019.

AY2018-19 Return has been filed on 29.09.2018

13. RT/30M &1 o foTg wraerm=

TR | a 2018-19 o A TSI T HEAHT STl T HI
W HRT £.401 FUS & I R H P fFA 2
TR X R %.460.20 FIE B 3q WFEH {6 11 8 |

14. U= UREw ot o |7

AT, TshaTd S TS To HAed § e e T IR
T T g ST |iHfd @ e i e § W g 9 J T
T qedichd © ARG 1 Jedish HU o a1g 7T,
2006 Y Teh g e depe Afd AR 1 |

fereegel it et it & fforfiae siam e &5 o € -

1) JeRPY SHRW o foeh 919 Ae tfiud fe Sifem
TIfCTS (T JaTeT &9 T8 T7R&H § s wifia
gRtgmferai & fere)

2) forega v Uehe - T

3) foegd T e - 3T

4) forega v e - SHTIR e
(THTASTYY/ THUEASATYY/ O SHHeHTS! & a1, Tefe sl
IREAESIH!

13)PROVISIONS FOR TAX/ADVANCE TAX

The Port has paid advance income tax amounting to Rs 401
Crs. including TDS deducted by customers & institutions
during the year for A.Y. 2018-19. Provision for tax has been
made for Rs. 460.20 Crs. including deferred tax.

14)INSURANCE OF PORT ASSETS

In view of incidents like Tsunami, Cyclones etc., and
directives received from Ministry as well as report of
committee constituted by IPA, the Port finalized the
Comprehensive Port Package Policy w.e.f. March, 2006
after valuation of certain Port's Assets by an Independent
Valuer.

The comprehensive Port Package Policy comprises of the
following Insurance cover:

1. Standard Fire & Special Perils Policy with Earthquake
extension (for assets outside Port operational area and
township).

2. Comprehensive Port Package — Property

. Comprehensive Port Package - Liability

4. Comprehensive Port Package — Business Interruption
(FLOP/MLOP/Port Blockage, Wreck removal)

w
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T gRerfE St SE S e TR AT E. 3860.01 FS
2 | IEM AT Tae dehet Wiferdt 1 et U i Yo
Tfed %.4.40 S P fhed T 2. 1.07.2018 § Ffiepet fobanm
T | ST uiferet @ fE. 01/07/2019 § 30/06/2020 T
e B o foru fafereT gfshern =t Wi g |
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TSR AT & IUGE H U F & o Hed &
ST § fefafad o foe gus =t & e fhar T & S
31/03/2003 HIRA T :
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. Marine Hull - Floating Crafts

. Fidelity Guarantee Policy

. Electronic Equipment Insurance

. Directors and Officers Liability Policy
. Standalone terrorism cover

© 00 N O O

The current sum insured for the Port assets is around
Rs.3860.01 Crs. The current Comprehensive Port Package
Policy was renewed w.e.f. 01.07.2018 for a premium of
Rs.4.40 Crs. including GST and stamp duty. The tender for
renewal of insurance policy w.e.f. 01.07.2019 to 30.06.2020
is under process.

15)TRUSTS FOR PROVIDENT FUND, GRATUITY FUND &

PENSION FUND

In order to comply with the provisions of Income Tax Act,
separate Trusts were created with the approval of the Board
in respect of the following and came into existence on
31.03.2003:

1 arfersy ffy . 3. U e s 1Y =
2 3ueH iy ST g% Ua PR SuSH <IN
3 EHEREIE) SRS 1g% U TG =

TR FITIT 31 AT} bl 1A 2 T 2 371X 3URH 3R 49
e 3fvrem ¥ Gafym T dwifes geaie & R |
AT ST S e & o S HE S @ E | SuEw %
AR T I I TRAHT <A o SHifhh TeATRA
AMYN W IRAT Sia fiar o & o/ S/ SUE S 2
T A 2. 19 92, 2005 & 9 H.91$R-24021/20/2004-

droft % ST 3t IR Bl FTeh &9 ST L B2 |

[AT-g ATt &g 3tvre=

Sr. No.[Name of Fund

Name of the Trust

1 Provident Fund | JN Port Employees Provident Fund Trust

2 Gratuity Fund | JN Port Employees Gratuity Trust

3 Pension Fund | JN Port Superannuation Trust

The Income Tax Dept. has since granted recognition to
these Trusts and amounts pertaining to Gratuity and
Pension are being deposited with Life Insurance
Corporation of India towards annual contribution based on
the actuarial valuation. In addition to the above, Leave
Encashment liability of the Port is also deposited with L.I.C.
based on the actuarial valuation. Ministry vide letter No.PR-
24021/20/2004-PG dated 19th May 2005 have granted 'in
principle' approval to the above arrangement.

Contribution for Retirement Benefits

3 ffrdi o 0T 31.3.2019 &l FA AW E.1,702.47 HUS
off qo1 39 FfeE & 31.3.2019 & FA TH €.1,654.82

(@ 5. #) (RsinCrs.)
31.03.2019 ¥  |31.03.2019]31,03.2019] 31,03.2019 Fund o
= N Contribution Unfunded
5| foem e ﬁﬁ? 3w o | W FA S | AW ;; Paricutars | "M | Fundiutance | mck dring | (%= 48 3‘3’;;“0‘;; Liakilityas on
; ity T IWER | AW A | Ui ema R ].0:;0 - the year . . 31032019
1 |o=s ffer | 1,432.00 |1,463.25 - [1,463.25 -| 31.25 1 [Pension Fund m| 1482 146325 - 6129
2 |Suem ff¥] 1,463.25 | 113.72 113.72 | 58.14 | 0.38 :
2 |Gatuity Fund 1224 11372 - 11372 5814 038
3 [gdhal-| 9823 | 77.85 77.85 16.75 | 3.63
oo fafer 3 |Leave Encashnent Fund R 7785 a 77185 1675 363
FA 1,702.47 |1,654.82 - |1,654.82| 74.89 | (27.24)
Total 1,702.47 1,654.82 1,654.82 74.89 (27.29)|

The total liability on account of these three Funds stood at
Rs.1,702.47 Crs. on 31.03.2019 and the total value of these
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1 6.3k WIH UoITeTeh! © ST feRtrar :
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HHAT a§ 2005 H HEATYA & foIw §m W or | faEmm
STfereRTT = TN T ok Tay H 7, 2012 H AN & fFs
T TedeT & wet § fAufer femn | uaa 7 3w faofa & faeg
3rdiet STER &1 @ q9T A A ST e # dfed 2 |
Jafthss wme § fFarem e 4 5, 2018 § WU M &
foeg fofa fean @ | 5w fofa & faeg A 3= =g &
et ordier AR 8 5 W ondt % g g @
T SARFHIUT T T HT QT o bR 7 fFaraf &
gftr qatre o fam ffdfare uftn & fow faedt @ s et & frdw e
g | TETER, S99 3 A Rerdy qor sgund @ e
¥ & for forer <l 6 € | o1 3 Wi srerereht § Haifer
i Teie T # SRt ) % SER S A S € | e
31.3.2019 13-, YT TEUCATE 3 ST Yowh (TS
P BISH) % HRUT HeT FTHAT TR 310.97 HFIE & | TEIHR
ST =9 J 799, 2016 § ffdare uftn & e S R
T famieh 31.3.2019 & 3-cfd, T TEUCTE 3T S Yoob
(TSIt BT BISHT) o HRUT hef FHrAT TRT 463.95 HUS & |
Ih 3o HIH FATAh!  TET fhUT 3R 3 i gl o for faredt
IR TR I

ATH I I % A0S F Heie H JAR BT T st
T SR I T & T o o A AL I W genw WR
T i Ioa AT i ST T 8 | 3o AT Sl Hrejaret
a7 oft ST @ | Sheret =W W SHEET % SR & S i
ST T HA FHE AR 31/3/2019 H £°266.11 FS
freperd & qar few @ % 143.46 FU A= uREwRE F
fee 21

17. SRTAT AT WX T WEY ST :

TRIYT FY[eeh WA & fAael % STER W S AR §
THAT Y W & TEY AT YA HEAT ST 8 | T S Bt
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Funds stood at Rs.1654.82 Crs as on 31.03.2019. No
contribution has been made towards these Funds during the
year as the funds have sufficient balances to cover the
liability.

16)LEASE RENTALS FROM TANK FARM OPERATORS

One of the major areas of concern reflected in the Balance
Sheet is the huge out standings from Tank Farm Operators
on account of Lease Rentals. The matter regarding the
dispute related to the variation in the lease rent escalation,
lease period, payment of MGT etc. was referred to
Arbitration in 2005. The Arbitral tribunal has given an award
in favor of LCBUA in May 2012 in respect of common issued
against JNPT. Port has filled appeal against the said award
and matter is pending with Hon'ble High court. In respect of
individual matter the arbitrator has given an award on June-
2018 against JNPT. The appeal against the said award is
filed with Hon'ble High court pending for admission. The
Arbitration Tribunal has instructed JNPT to raise the bills for
an undisputed amount without prejudice to the rights and
contentions of the parties. Accordingly Port has issued the
bills for the undisputed amounts to M/s Reliance & IMC.
Bills in respect of other tank farm operators are raised as per
rate mentioned in the allotment letter. The total outstanding
on account of Way-Leave, Buried Pipeline and Water
Charges, (Excluding MGT) as on 31.3.2019 Rs.310.97
Crores Accordingly, JNPT has issued the bills for the
undisputed amount from November, 2016. The total
outstanding on account of Way-Leave, Buried Pipeline and
Water Charges, (Excluding MGT) as on 31.3.2019 Rs
463.95 Crores

The invoices raised in respect of penalty for Minimum
Guaranteed Throughput (MGT) have been disputed and no
amount is forthcoming and the entire matter has been
referred for High Court. The High Court proceedings are still
in progress. The total amount due from Tank Farm
Operators on account of MGT alone stands at Rs. 266.11
Crores as on 31.03.2019 and of which Rs.143.46 Crores
forms part of Current Assets.

17)PENAL INTEREST ON OUTSTANDING DUES

As per the directions of the Tariff Authority for Major Port,
Port is to charge penal interest on outstandings from
customers. However, in the case of Estate Rentals, both
Tank Farm and others most of the outstandings are disputed
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T R TS AW ¥ YER & forw e et H €Y T
vt/ aRgmfEl % w9 F famarer @ @ | 9 I & 90T 5
TREFafrEl &1 B Jod ©.54.53 FUS 91 | 37 TREHial o
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RN god faieh- 31/03/19 HE. 28.57 FUTR |

Zdl T8 TIUHSTEEE % ST &l 3R HL o1 & 330 WL &
foeaR W fohar T =g 31 A, 2016 & 5.23 HAS YT A1
I TS F UY @Y § gOH ®Y 9 URwfd ReE T @
3R 31 A1 2019 I 37 Ul i GRIRE g7 4.30 FIS
T E |
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and the matter is yet to be resolved. When the principal
itself is disputed, charging penal interest on the principal has
not been considered proper. As per the Accounting
Standard-9, “Revenue Recognition”, if at the time of
rendering of services or sale there is significant uncertainty
in ultimate collection of the revenue then the revenue
recognition is postponed and in such cases revenue should
be recognized only when it becomes reasonably certain that
ultimate collection will be made. Accordingly the same is not
charged on Estate Rentals, Tank farm & MGT outstanding.

18)SHEDS / OTHER ASSETS HANDED OVER TO BOT
OPERATOR

As per terms of agreement with APM Terminal / GTIPL, Bulk
storage sheds have been handed over to them which could
be demolished for creation of yard and other facilities. In
addition, certain other assets like wagon loading platform,
canteens etc. have also been handed over to them. These
assets will not revert back to the Port in the same form in
which they were handed over. Lease rentals are being
collected on such assets along with all other assets handed
over. Hence, these assets have been removed from fixed
assets register and shown separately as 'Sheds/Assets
handed over to BOT operator for modification.' The WDV of
these assets was Rs.54.53 Crs. at the time of handing over.
These assets are being amortised equally over a period of
30 years. The amortised value of these assets as on
31.03.2019is Rs. 28.57 Crs.

Similarly expenditure incurred on account of extension of
container berth towards north of NSICT by 330 metres was
Rs.5.23 Crores as on 31ST March 16 , the same has been
equally amortised over the remaining period of lease and
amortised value of these assets as on 31.03.2019 is Rs.
4.30Crs.

19)LEGAL/ARBITRATION/SERVICE TAX CASES

Port has filed legal suit against GTIPL to recover Rs. 12.22
Crores along with interest of Rs. 4.42 Crores on account of
differential billing of Inter Terminal Rail Handling Operations.

Port has sent a Notice for Invocation of Arbitration as per
Clause 23.3 of License Agreement dated 10th August 2004
on 5th April 2018 to M/s GTIPL for recovery of cumulative
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dues of Rs. 42.15 crores along with interest of Rs. 18.27
crores as per Audit Report submitted by Ms M M Nissim &
CoforFY2016-17.

M/s NSICT has filed arbitration as per Clause 15.3 of
License Agreement dated 3rd July, 1997 on Port for seeking
conversion of per TEU Royalty paymentto Revenue Share.

20)CAPACITYINSTALLED & UTILISED

The details of traffic handled and capacity installed is given

(fafeem 2=t 1) below:(In Million Tonnes)
fererm iU erea aRfeeR 9 Particulars Capacity Installed |Capacity Actually Utilized
SR e 2018-19 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2017-18
. 2018-19|2017-18 | 2018-19| 2017-18 JNPCT (Mhin Berth) 20| 210 1234 1576
.4.9.%. e (=3 ) 22.10 22.10 12.34 15.76 GIIPL 2370 23.70 24.90| 24.89
$3 ég ;E_F gg'gg gg'gg §4é20 2‘7‘-22 NSICT 2050| 2050 685 788
e ) 1.30 130 1144 134 Shallow Water Berth BT 1.30 1.30 1.4 134
Toen e (.2, 3.20 320 1011 0.81 Shallow Water Berth CT 3200 320 011 081
THTHSTESH 10.30 [10.30 [12.16 | 8.28 NSIGT 1030) 1030 12.16 828
o . Hud. (59 Al ER) 7.20 720 17.00 6.60 BPCL (Liquid Cargo Berth) 7.20 7.20| 7.00) 6.60
EIRGRSIRRC IS 30.00 - |575 0.24 BMCTPL 30.00 . 575 024
T 118.30 | 88.30 |70.55 |65.80 Giand Total 11830, 88300 7055 65.80

Ie: TR SGRIT ATATAT ok SATAT FrEfeRge AT <ht
gL feram e

1. STTE TS 2017-18 3 2018-19 o SN HAT:
1,62,898 3 131,404 & & h¥I| T FE& {1 7T |

2. fime. zfifqel W ad 2017-18 3K 2018-19 & &M
ST 16,581 3 14,222 7 GHE 1 Je&i= a1 747 |

3. frug. ofifel W ad 2017-18 3 2018-19 &% A
A 14,242 3R 9,984 S FHNT HIAT T YE&i fhar
T, Fores et o1 R off e @ |

2 1. 3TTTAl ot U ( HieEuw ) :

I BT AN, ST SR AL F SHR | IR Iod T

Note: Apart from above mentioned traffic, following traffic
is handled at:

1) 162,898 tons & 131,404 tons of liquid cargo were handled
during 2017-18 & 2018-19 respectively at anchorage.

2) 16,581 tons & 14,222 tons of cement was handled during
2017-18 &2018-19 respectively atBOT Terminals.

3) 14,242 tons & 9,984 tons of general cargo was handled
during 2017-18 and 2018-19 respectively at BOT terminals,
which included the weight of cranes also.

21)VALUE OF IMPORTS (CIF)

The values of imports calculated on CIF basis and

ﬁéﬂqﬂﬂmﬁm’q:ﬁ%{ﬁqw@%ﬁ (e B ) expenditure in foreign currency are given below:
w8 Feraeon 201819 | 2017-18 :: Particulars 01819 | 201718
1| SIS 1 AT T T 2.96 98.17 1 [Consmmbles & spue prks diCapital Coods 2% AT
2 | ST ohl TS HeTU (Yofl U o i) 3.09 4.00 2| Scrviocs svailod (Chpital & Reverte Works) 30 00
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EX| EEu| 2018-19 | 2017-18 :’ Particulars 2018-19 2017-18
.
3 | wifreror, gfes v, Wﬁ?ﬂm SEI|  0.15 0.14 Topeniiiin i Eaeigt cuneng b Diskaces,
3h 3ATTG o ToTQ foreefl gz o =2 3 |DA.. Conference expenses, Muintenance 015 0.14
4 | i Ud Tl SUHIST HeTgSi 1 i 3 conimcts etc.
T TS Hot STHRT H 35eh! ferera L CRIRCEK] 4 m‘;':ﬁu‘f
(U Tl ) S ﬁ. Value of imponed & indigenous spare pars CONS UL
U TE 2 | consumed and %6 o total consumption (Rs. In Not separmiely
H19.78 el 9.00 s, Availalle
FUE 100.00% TS 100.00% Total9.78 Crs | Total 9.00 Crs
— - 100.00% 1000074
5 | S ﬁ'@ﬁﬁﬁ:ﬁﬁ(?&lﬁ A A Total purchase of stores and nwledals mde
9MTfHe = 261 T8 We ﬁqmﬁaﬁ@ 3 |on capital A/C during the yearand nol NIL ML
wlig mcluded in capital Ac.
Zza@mﬂwaﬁ.mﬁm 22)REMUNERATION TO AUDITORS .
(ﬂ'l@ m ﬁ) ( sSinLa S.)
T 2018-19 2017-18 Particulars 2018-19 2017-18
T HETCETTeh i oIl wiereh % &9 3 25.45 2551 As Auditors to CAG iy 33l
HUYUT HTHT b 1T ohl i@ -1 &Rl ol 7.05 6.05 Tux Auditors in respect of Taxation Matter 7.05] 605
SHATANEh oGl TeTeh 459 4.10 Internal Auditor 4.5 410
Piuj 37.09 35.66 Total 37,00 35.66
2 3. HUSTRAT Shi T AT 37 UL TeRT 71T =21 <kt ferawuT : 23)DETAILS OF STAFF STRENGTH AND EXPENDITURE
INCURRED THEREON
wfe f2.31.03.2019 =t | f2.31.03.2018 = c As on As on
p—s ategory 31.03.2019 | 31.03.2018
J 182 179 Clallss 182 179
[ 48 49 m 5 mn
Il 1204 1247 o Soa e
v 87 92
v 87 92
s Eﬁ"ﬁ - 1521 1567 Total 1521 1567
a’.ﬁ . i geoe geaice Annual remuneration to Employees
(FTs BUi ) L TG 235.28 258.68
24, 3rf-raTel wEl W fRar T ST . 24)EXPENDITURE ON CERTAIN ITEMS
(e Fuai |) (RsinCrs.)
Teraron 2018-19 | 2017-18 Particulars 201%-19 | 2017-18
HERI qeIT PHergsit hl @ud 11.95 9.77 Consumption of stores and spares 11.95 877
footeft $eM, 9l T Sfet 150.97 | 123.39 Power, Fuel, Oil & Water 150,97 123,39
g 1t A TR Qe SR 34.70 | 35.52 Repairs & Maintenance incl Minor Works 34.70 35.52
e, HoTgYl v A 23529 | 258.68 Salarics wages and bonus 235.20] 25868
PHART D01 T 19.25 15.27 Employee welfare expenses 19.25 15.27
Ffrear e 16.60 18.87 Medica| Expenses | 6.6 18.87
ikl 4.01 3.44 [surance 4.01 3.44

@
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%) fafers Sohari & TH [ ST He<ed] / YohaHarst / faars &
4 € 9 5 i@l § egael % w9 # 98 femen ™ g, 3
T HE % [T 17.10 HUS ¥9F 3R T HET & o0
10.42 FUS TR & |

) qeharamsi o aid dau e d g & T €. 25.00 S

D

o effergfef o6 &M |

) FIAM PICiareT & TR [ET WE. 5.69 FIAS H BT T2
=7 |

o) IR Fenfa SAfeha o forw 12,5 Ffererd e o sifata
111 FRM g & 9™ & A |ied o A aTT .
414 Fg 8, i 3neft TR F foiar i weften @ |

26. AT, T & e 9§ TR dT ST ATS o o1
Y :

e Trescrt @i faw U gd & anedE i 2. 31/12/2005 @
T R S T04 % $H R 98 S Td a6 ATE & Jae,
STIRETUT T HelTer o fore o egdy . Tt nediniey fa. §
¢ A Tl giHe o fa. (Teeidiue) (gaE @ 20 a @
3rafyr & fore fea e 59 et 1 0 9t ek e S Tehell & |
79 R § Hidt ¢ aReefE & g2 B % e ud el
FHR F 96T 3 TR FERad gg F foTe Toeet &1 gaem € |
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25)CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AS ON 31ST MARCH 2019

a) Claims from the various contractors which are under
Arbitration/ litigation/dispute and which are not provided in
the books as liabilities works out to Rs. 17.10 Crores
towards capital work and Rs.10.42 crores towards revenue
works.

b) Compensation claimed for Saltpan land under litigation is
Rs.25.00 Crs.

¢) Expenditure on 2nd rehabilitation of Hanuman Koliwada
amountingto Rs. 5.69 Crs.

d) The total costinclusive of development of 111 hectares of
land under 12.5% Schemes for PAP is Rs. 414 Crs.
approximately, as decision is awaited from the Government.

26)LICENSE IN RESPECT OF CFS & BUFFER YARD OF

JNPT

On expiry of earlier license awarded to M/s CWC on
31/12/2005, a fresh license for Management, Maintenance
& Operations of CFS & BY of JNP was awarded to M/s.
Speedy Multimodes Ltd. (formerly known as Speedy
Transport Pvt Ltd, (STPL)), Mumbai, for a period of 20
years, further extendable by 10 years. The Agreement
provides for payment of lease rentals for assets handed
over, and royalty for TEUs handled as per conditions of
License Agreement. The amounts which accrued in JNPT
from M/s SML, during the Financial year 2017-18 towards
lease rentals, royalty and shortfall in MGT as per conditions
of License are as follows:

(RS Tudl #)
fra=or 2018-19 | 2017-18
RO 7.21 7.44
ggT fawm 20.75 20.00
YA T a9 (T St &) | 1.44 1.14
P (FRIe H IHIRd)

(RsinCrs.)

Particulars 201819 | 2017-18
Royalty 7.21 744
Leaserentals 2.75 20.00
Shortfall in MGT (included in Royalty) 144 114

27. R 80 ST, H I :

T J 99 o SN ST ATUET Y 61 80 37T, & dad
Freferian qfevaTe) GeTsii 3 Fore ot 3 o 9T 3 For s
fFare :

FW. Ted flaa e e o 1. (whum filqa
Sidtezdiue) ¥ 1fia Tere |

27)SECTION 80IA CLAIMS

The Port has made an application during the year for
availing Tax benefit u/s 80IA of the Income Tax Act for the
following infrastructure facilities:-

a) Revenue earned from M/s Gateway Terminals of India

Private Limited (APM Terminal / GTIPLs).
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Frf SR e % fow mvee W s P
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b) Three Rail Mounted Quay Cranes (RMQC) purchased

and installed in September 2011.

c) Two Rail Mounted Gantry Cranes (RMGC) purchased
and installed in 2006-07.

d) One Rail Mounted Quay Cranes (RMQC) and one Rail
Mounted Gantry Cranes (RMGC)installed in 2013-14.

28)CREATION OF CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

FUND (CSR FUND) The Ministry of Shipping circular
No.PD-25021/10/2011-PD.II dated 2nd December, 2011,
considering the economic, social and environmental impact
of the activities of the Ports on the society and the
environment, has directed all Ports to provide for CSR
activities ranging from 0.5% to 2.0% if the net profit in the
previous financial year is Rs. 500 Crs. & above. As per
Board Resolution n0.89/15.01.2016, it was resolved that a
CSR Fund may be created as per the guidelines issued by
the Ministry of Shipping.

The balance in CSR Fund as on 01.04.2018 was Rs. 29.11
Crs. Out of the same Rs 12.04 Crores have been expended
towards CSR activities on various projects approved by
Board. During the year 2018-19, an amount of Rs.19.15 Crs
has been appropriated towards CSR Fund.

29)TAX FREE BONDS OF JNPT

Central Board of Direct Taxes vide Notification
No0.46/2012.F.N0o.178/60/2012(ITA.1) dated 6th November
2012 authorized JNPT to raise an aggregate amount not
exceeding Rs.2000 crore through the issue of secured tax
free redeemable non-convertible bonds under Section
10(15)(iv)(h) of the Income Tax Act, 1961.

Ministry of Shipping vide their letter No.F.No.PD-
24015/1/2012-PD.III dated 12th November 2012
sanctioned issue of Tax Free Bonds by JNPT and vide letter
No.PD-11015/25/2012-PD.VI dated 4th January 2013
conveyed the approval of the competent authority for issue
of bonds of Rs.2000 Crs. as per the terms and conditions
specified under Department of Revenue, Ministry of
Finance Notification in terms of Section 66(3) of Major Port
Trust Act, 1963. As per requirements the Bond Issue rating
was done by M/s. CRISIL and M/s. Brickwork Rating India
Pvt Ltd. The bonds have been rated 'AAA' by M/s. CRISIL
and “BWR AAA (Pronounced BWR Triple A)” indicating
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highest safety with regard to payment of interest and return
of capital and ratings have been maintained subsequently
also as per surveillance carried out by them.

Issue of Tax Free Bonds by JNPT was also notified in the
Gazette of India vide SO No.378/E dated 15th February
2013.

Further taking into account technical rejection for
applications/bids received 413196 bonds were allotted
aggregating to Rs.41,31,96,000/-. The Bonds were allotted
on 26th March 2013 and money transferred to our collection
account with various collecting bankers.

Listing applications were filed with Bombay Stock Exchange
and National Stock Exchange and bonds were listed on 3rd
April2013.

As bonds issued by JNPT are secured, Mortgage Deed was
entered into with SBICAP Trustee Company Ltd, our
Debenture Trustee for land aggregating to 1.75 hectares
under Survey No.284 of Jaskhar Village and registered with
Sub-Registrar, Uran.

Debenture redemption reserve has been created as per the
assurance given to SEBI. An amount of Rs. 41.32 Crs. has
been set apart as reserve for meeting the redemption
liability at the end of the 10th year.

Interest amounting to Rs. 2.88 Crs. was paid during the
year. Port is fully complying with all the statutory
requirements related to this Bond Issue.

30)Total land in the possession of the Port is 7249.36 acres out

of which 261.36 acres is not in the name of the Port. Efforts
are being made in co ordination with Tahsildar, Uran
Resident District Collector Raigad and CIDCO to get it
transferred in the name of JNPT.

31)Previous Years figures have been regrouped / recast

wherever necessary to have consistency and uniformity in
presentation.

Sd Sd
(J.B.DHAWALE) (SANJAY SETHI, IAS)
CHIEF MANAGER (FINANCE) I/C CHAIRMAN
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JNPT

31 AT, 2019 I GUIW a8 o T AT Hg& ua- <A, Hog
&% Al W TR ok (Heh Td HE@n Uiieieh sht gereh o e Rue
Separate Audit Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India on the accounts of
Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust, Mumbai for the year ended 31 March 2019

1. HETOCE =19 IRIEH, 1963 H UM 102 (2)& 99 ufd 1. We have audited the attached Balance Sheet of Jawaharlal

e w9 "erorEr W (shded, vithdl Td Wel ST 9Id) Nehru Port Trust(JNPT) as at 31 March 2019 and the Profit
SR, 1971 31 &R 19(2)%F il g9 31 74, 20199 g”dt!-osi g‘(zc)ourﬂ‘:oréhe yetar”e”deddoz tg_"i‘t dzte ““dl?r
—— L e IR ection of the Comptroller and Auditor General's
— ﬁﬁ’ﬂl o ¥ ;%EKW—B’@ NS é@i e (Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971 read
% Al Eu- . with Section 102(2) of Major Port Trusts Act, 1963. These

52 gletre W q 98T Al financial statements are the responsibility of JNPT's
IR € | g e & ferefrer feereoiion voeit ot wdie Management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion
3 SN W I A2 | on these financial statements based on our audit.

2. 39 ggH o e RO § Fae aeifen, TEas amesT 2. This Separate Audit Report (SAR) contains the comments of

Dt & 91y STTEAT, TG HH EAGEIE RETUREIGE] the Comptroller and Auditor General of India (CAG) on the
e & G99 § ST SRFATR R % [EaE wd HeTerET accounting treatment only with regard to classification,
Thes & Pt gaey %I fafe e © i conformity with the best accounting practices, accounting
( sn s Ff) * T 1;[’ 3 w standards and disclosure norms, etc. Audit observations on

financial transactions with regard to compliance with the Law,

et eﬂﬁ o Heler ¥ far .é '?q“ zﬁ% o e ﬁg L Rules and Regulations (Propriety and Regularity) and
B & d ferdterr Rt /fris w Wﬁ'@ e B efficiency-cum-performance aspects, etc., if any, are reported
alterr AT o w1ea | ST | ST Einkd through Inspection Reports/CAG's Audit Reports separately.

3. g9 IO orEr gden WRa # g 7@ Wigd of@r 9deer 3. We have conducted our audit in accordance with Auditing

Tl % SR F 2 IS4 Tl HI 3T0ET 39N 39 T8 T Standards generally accepted in India. These Standards
THeT 9 THR H & If =% 3maTaT uT & fF i e require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
I ﬁg T S & %I@'@T e § TR = reasonable assurance about whether the financial
T B & e statements are free from material misstatements. An audit

includes examining, on a test basis, evidences supporting
the amounts and disclosure in the financial statements. An
audit also includes assessing the accounting principles

wftrer Bt @ i Ten § g o Regidie qedie
T FeeEr fRT MU AEwEqul mee o feftr fsRon &

TPt ST 7 ST e 2 ¢ 13 e e § used and significant estimates made by management, as
o gt o adem gAnER < TE 1T & oI T 3fud 3mer well as evaluating the overall presentation of financial
WW%I statements. We believe that our audit provides a

reasonable basis for our opinion.
4. TG THETT ok TR U &0 Gl erd i & 1 -
4. Based on our audit, we report that:
(7) B 3 Feft gEATE iR TEieRT HTe o fore © ST A wa e
ST 371 f4THeh SR o weT S & fore saas 4

(i) We have obtained all the information and explanations,
which to the best of our knowledge and belief were
necessary for the purpose of our audit;

() 3ER 9 & TOH-TF a4 A9 T I AW HeE =
AfafEm 1963 & 9 102(1) F d&8d <A HSA W (i) The Balance Sheet and the Profit and Loss Account dealt
aaq‘rﬁﬁmﬁﬁmmm%l with by this report has  been drawn up in the format

approved by the Board of Trustees under Section 102(1) of

the Major Port Trusts Act, 1963.
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(77) AR T | ST gUR g i T o gt S ¥ 98 g
2T & 6 S T HRTIAH T SR, 1963 # 9N
102(1) % TRd STURM oI gl e 31 T AeiE! 1
3fed wa-wE R |

. gAT-UF
.1 FAAE UREEihEr, R adr A (TIYEi-6)
Te9T T WIgd STeT- ®. 205.99 S Uehg U Sieh 91T
(UTareRa iRl W Wrafer oA e )—6.3328.17 wS

IUh # SNRue b 317 Hiug # (F, 2014 #) fpu M0
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(iii) Inouropinion, proper books of accounts and other relevant
records have been maintained by the Jawaharlal Nehru
Port Trust as required under Section 102(1) of the Major
Port Trusts Act, 1963 in so far as it appears from our
examination of such books.

(iv) We furtherreportthat:

A. Balance Sheet

A1 Current Assets, Loan and Advances (Schedule-6)
Interest accrued on Investments -¥205.99 crore Cash and
Bank Balance (including TDR with banks) *¥3328.17 crore

The above includes an amount of ¥67.59 crore being the
balance amount of fixed deposit (deposited in February
2014)and interest accrued thereon up to 31 March 2019
amounting to %49.76 crore pending receipt from Oriental
Bank of Commerce.

As JNPT is not in possession of Fixed Deposit Receipt for
%67.59 Crore and the matter is under investigation by CBI
Court, provision should have been created for doubtful
investment and interest accrued thereon. Non-
provisioning for doubtful investment has resulted in
overstatement of profit by ¥117.35 crore, overstatement of
Cash and Bank Balance by %67.59 crore and Interest
Accrued on Investments by ¥49.76 crore.

This issue is being raised by Audit since 2013-14.

A.2 Cash atBank-%¥33,19,60,823

The above includes %7,26,662 shown under separate head
“Cheques sent for collection but not yet cleared”. The
amountis being shown since 2010-11 without any adjustment.
This was pointed out in the SAR for 2017-18 also.

A.3 Loans and Advances
Advances to Contractors —% 329.64 crore (Schedule 6)

This includes ¥234.50 crore being the advance given to
Indian Port Rail Corporation Limited (IPRCL) for
construction of various projects.

As the work of construction of these projects by IPRCL is in
progress and the amount of %¥243.46 crore has been
claimed by IPRCL towards completed works through
Running Account Bills, the amount of ¥234.50 crore shown
as advance to IPRCL should have been transferred to
Capital Work in Progress (CWIP). Further, the difference
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0f¥8.96 crore (3243.46 crore —¥234.50 crore) should have
been shown under Current Liabilities.

Non-transfer of expenditure incurred on capital work to
CWIP asdiscussed above has resulted in understatement
of CWIP by %¥243.46 core and overstatement of Current
Assets, Loans and Advances by %¥234.50 crore and
understatement of Current Liabilities by ¥8.96 crore.

A.4 Net Sundry Debtors ¥983.86 crore (Schedule 6)

As per the Common Framework of Financial Reporting for Ports,a
provision for bad and doubtful debts should be created and
deducted from Sundry Debtors. JNPT has not made a policy for
provisioning for bad and doubtful debts. In the absence of
accounting policy, audit is unable to comment on the comrectness of
Sundry Debtors amounting ¥983.86 crore and its impact on Profit.

In this context, attention is invited to the following specific case:-

Sundry Debtors include35.40 crore receivable from Customs
Department towards ground rent (¥3.02 crore) for the period
from 2003 to 2008 in respect of confiscated goods lying on
JNPT land and penal interest thereon up to 2013 (32.38 crore).
Since the Department has disputed the claim and recoverability
of the amount is not certain, provision should have been created.

This issue was also raised in SAR for2017-18.

B Profitand Loss Account

B.1 Estate Rentals-(Schedule 11)
Renton Land -% 134.47 crore
Prior Period Income — Nil

(@) This does not include %3.30 crore being Way Leave
charges and Lease rent, due from ONGC (%1.40 crore) and
BPCL (%1.90 crore) for pipelines passing through JNPT
land for the period from April 2018 to March 2019. As the
‘cash basis' of accounting was followed by JNPT instead of
'accrual basis', and amount receivable was not accounted,
there is understatement of Current Assets, Loan,
Advances and understatement of profit by ¥3.30 crore.

The observation was included in the SAR since 2016-17
and the Portis yet to take remedial action.

(b) Also, an amount of ¥1.49 crore being Way Leave charges
and Lease rent, due from BPCL for pipelines passing
through JNPT land for the period from July 2017 to March
2018 has not been booked under prior period income. This
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has resulted in understatement of Current Assets Loan,
Advances and prior period income by %1.49 crore.

B.2 Income from BOT Contracts: ¥ 958.37 crore (Schedule-12)

The above includes ¥738.94 crore being revenue share of
% 263.50 crore from Gateway Terminals India Private
Limited (GTIPL), X 165.62 crore from Nhava Sheva (India)
Gateway Terminal (NSIGT), royalty income of % 197.52
crore from Nhava Sheva International Container Terminal
(NSICT) and revenue share of ¥ 112.30 crore from Bharat
Mumbai Container Terminals Private Limited (BMCT).

As per the License Agreement with GTIPL, NSIGT and
BMCT, the Port has the option to appoint an additional
auditor to audit and verify revenue, financial statements etc.,
ofthe BOT operators. In this context, it was observed that:

(a) The audit report of GTIPL, NSIGT and BMCT were being
finalised every year after the finalisation of accounts as
well as audit of the accounts of the Port and as such, audit
reports for the year 2018-19 were not available with the
Port. In respect of BMCT the audit report for 2017-18 was
also notavailable.

(b) Though the Management stated that the shortfalls, if any, in
revenue share as pointed out by Auditors are recovered in
the subsequent year, it was not correct in respect of GTIPL
where a sum of 28.87 crore for the period from 2011-12 to
2017-18 was pending recovery and the same was under
arbitration. Similarly, a sum of 12 lakh for 2017-18 was
pending recovery from NSIGT.

In the absence of audited statements for the year 2018-19,
the veracity of revenue share/royalty reflected in the books
of accounts JNPT could not be verified by Audit.

The above issue is being raised by Audit since 2016-17.

B.3 Expenditure on Container Handling and Storage-
¥269.42 crore (Schedule 14)
B.3.1 Administrative and General Expenses: ¥ 86.79 crore

(a) The above does not include the insurance amount paid for
the insurance policy of the Assets of the Port, Container
Freight Station and Buffer Yard for the period from 1 April
2018 to 30 June 2018 (%1.13 Crore) and 1 July 2018 to 31
March 2019 (%3.38 crore) amounting to ¥4.51 crore. The
insurance premium amount paid was booked under

Advances.
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This has resulted in the understatement of Administrative
and General Expenses under Container handling and
storage charges and overstatement of Current Assets
(Advances) by ¥4.51 crore.

(b) The above include %67 lakh being insurance premium for
the policy for Port Assets, Container Freight Station and
Buffer Yard for the previous year period from 01.05.2017 to
30.06.2017.

This expenditure is related to the financial year 2017-18
and as per provisions of Accounting Standard 5 it should
have been shown under Prior period expenses coming
under the head 'Net Prior Period Charges'.

B.4 Port and Dock Expenditure-¥142.51crore (Schedule15)

This does not include %1.28 crorebeing the Fixed Overtime
and Education Allowance for the period from January 2017
to March 2019 payableto employees of JNPT (working on
manning, operation and maintenance of the Crafts owned
by JNPT),which was approved by Board of Trustees in
January 2018.

Non-provision of the same has resulted in overstatement of
Profitand understatement of Liabilities by ¥1.28 crore.

B.5 Net prior period charges: ¥21.29 crore(Schedule 22)

(a) As per Statutory Auditors' Certificate on statement of Gross
Revenue for the previous year 2017-18, total revenue
share of Port from BOT operator (GTIPL) amounted to
%262.55 crore while port had raised and accounted for an
amount of ¥ 264.35 crore resulting in excess accounting of
income amounting to ¥ 1.80 crore. Port has not passed
rectification entry for this prior period item though the Audit
Report from Chartered accountants was received prior to
adoption of accounts.

This has resulted in understatement of net prior period
charges, overstatement of profit before tax and
understatement of Current Liabilities by ¥1.80 crore.

(b) The abovedoes not include %0.34 crore being amount paid
(March 2017) for the insurance policy of Port Assets,
Container Freight Station and Buffer Yard for the period
from1 April 2017 to 30 April 2017. The insurance premium

amount paid was booked under Advances.
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This has resulted in understatement of prior period
expense and overstatement of Current Assets (Advances)
and overstatement of profit before tax by 20.34 crore.

General
Notes on Accounts (Schedule-25)

The Port has set up a school in the Port Township to cater to
the educational needs of the wards of JNPT employees
and others residing in the JNPT Township. The
management and running of this school is done by Indian
Education Society (IES) and the entire expenditure is met
by the Port by making advance payment.

Advance of %3.38 crore as well as equal amount of
provision for expenses was lying unadjusted for the year
2017-18 due to non-receipt of Audited Accounts of
IES.This has not been disclosed in the Notes on Accounts.

This issue has been raised in the SAR since 2015-16 and
corrective action has not been taken.

Management Letter

Deficiencies which have not been included in the SAR
have been brought to the notice of JNPT through a
management letter separately for remedial/corrective
action.

Subject to our observations in the preceding paragraphs,
we report that the Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss
Account dealt with by this report are in agreement with the
books of Account.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and
according to the explanation given to us, the said financial
statements read together with the Accounting Policies and
Notes to Accounts, and subject to the significant matters
stated above and other matters mentioned in the
Annexure-| to this Audit Report, givetrue and fair view in
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted
in India.

In so far as it relates to Balance Sheet, of the state of affair
of Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trustas at 31 March 2019; and

In so far as it relates to the Profit and Loss Account, of the
Profit for the year ended on that date.
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A Review of Accounts showing the summarized financial
results of Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust for three years
ended 31 March 2019 is given in Annexure —II.

For and on behalf of
The Comptroller and Auditor General of India

(Roop Rashi)
Director General of Commercial Audit and
Ex-officio Member, Audit Board-l, Mumbai

Place: Mumbai,
Date:22 October 2019.

Disclaimer : If any discrepancy is observed in the
Hindi Translation of the Seperate Audit Report, the
Seperate Audit Report issued in English shall prevail.
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This Section of the SAR gives a Report regarding systemic
inadequacies.

1.

Adequacy of Internal Audit System

The Internal Audit is to be completed before statutory audit.
However Internal Audit of the Port for the year 2018-19 was
entrusted to M/s M GB & Co. LLP only in June 2019. As the
Report is yet to be received audit is unable to comment on
adequacy/inadequacy of Internal Audit during 2018-19.

Adequacy of Internal Control System

Internal control system of the Port requires strengthening
in view of the following:

(I) Bank Reconciliation Statement

Bank Reconciliation Statement as on 31 March 2019 of 15
Bank Accounts furnished by JNPT indicated several
pending items up to 31 December 2018. This has been
highlighted through SAR of 2017-18 also butthe Port is yet
to take appropriate remedial action.

(i) Physical verification of Fixed Assets

Port has conducted Physical Verification of Fixed Assets
for the year 2018-19.But Physical Verification Report did
not contain any details of difference that existed between
fixed asset register / books of accounts and actual physical
stock. In the absence of the same, audit is not in a position
verify whether assets as mentioned in fixed asset register
actually exists.

(iii) Physical verification of Inventory

Port has conducted Physical Verification of Inventory as on
31 March 2019.

(iv) Capitalisation of assets

There was delay in capitalisation of assets after completion
of work. Specificinstances are given below:

Capital Work in Progress (CWIP) includes an amount of
1536.95 crore being the expenses incurred for Capital
dredging work which was completed on 18 February 2019
as certified by the consultant but the same has not been
capitalised so far. Further, CWIP does not include 162.52
crore pending payment on the Capital dredging work.

CWIP includes %21.03 crore being the expenses incurred
for installation of SAP ERP system, which had gone live
from 12 April 2016. However, this has not been capitalised
sofar.

Management has attributed the delays to absence of

(&3)
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completion certificate of Engineer in charge and
settlement of final bill. These activities need to be
expedited for timely accounting of capital expenditure.

(v) Valuation ofinventories

JNPT values inventories at cost, though as per Common
Framework for Financial Reporting for Major Ports,
inventories are to be valued at cost or net realisable value
whichever is lower. Further, JNPT has assessed and
identified 3858 items worth ¥8.52 crore which are
slow/non-moving inventory, for more than three years.
However, JNPT did not frame any policy for depreciation of
slow and non-moving inventory, as required by the
Common Framework for Financial Reporting for Major
Ports.

This issue is being raised by Audit (Annexure-l of SAR)
since 2013-14).

(vi) Adjustmentofadvances

There are old outstanding advances which have not been
adjusted, as stated below:

(a) Contingent Advances which are of temporary nature
include?1.41 crore paid to various parties during 1987 to
2008 which are pending recovery/adjustment.

(b) Capital Advances represent advances given to various
contractors for carrying out capital works and include
%4.30 crore for the period from 1983 to 2006 pending
recovery/adjustment.

(vii) Confirmation of balances

(a) Sundry Debtors includes dues from Government parties
(%206.23 crore) and Non-Government (%763.38 crore)
parties. The Port has not obtained confirmation of
balances from these Sundry Debtors.

(b) Also, for thefollowing creditor items, confirmation of
balance as atthe end of year is not obtained by the Port:

i.  Creditors for Capital Works —%16.99 crore
ii. Miscellaneous Creditors & Credit Balances —%10.97 crore
iii. Amount Due to Other Ports for Services—%3.71 crore

©
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iv. Advance Payment & Unexpired Discounts —X 495.38 crore
3. Regularity in payment of statutory dues

The Port was regular in making payment of undisputed

statutory dues.

Deputy Director

Place: Mumbai,
Date:22 October 2019.
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Igeer / Annexure - |l

IR o TR0 Ud wEeRaTudiersh g 31 |rel, 2019 Sl TS i a6l & fTu Sameteiel 9% Ued & et
i | |

Review of accounts of Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust for three years ended 31 March 2019 by the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India.

(T o FEeT A % g s FeTeraraiieres i goeh i qern Raid & snfirer oran e Seqof ox fem e fomr dam & 7 @)

(The Review of Accounts has been prepared without taking into account the audit observations/comments contained in the
Separate Audit Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India)

1. FINANCIAL POSITION / ferer feerfer :
31 A€, 2019 o AT et & aut # faega 3t & siqvid Tareter T T =g i 5 faft 39 yer w6 :

The Financial Position of Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust under the broad headings for three years ended 31 March 2019 is given below:

(=ire wudi @ / Rs.in Crores )
faawur / Particulars 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19

ggary/ LIABILITIES

Usit smferd / Capital Reserve 3608.32 | 3608.32| 3608.32
3= afgd , Other Reserves 4327.34 | 5251.73| 6197.03
=1 / Borrowings 556.84 | 1819.85| 2838.52
et & aard / Deferred Tax Liabilities 220.73 255.85 285.93
adu e @91 g/ Current Liabilities & Provisions 3136.98 [ 3811.52| 4882.62
It / Total 11850.21 | 14747.27 | 17812.42

uftemfaati / Assets

i) fraa fraa aiemafaat / Net Fixed Assets 2467.65 | 2548.99| 2512.83
i) =rq # / Works-in-Progress 384.80 | 1350.60 | 2647.85
iii) frerer / Investments 76.78 112.69 363.73
iv) aer uft@mfeEt %01 SR afm/ Current Assets Loans and Advances 8889.48 | 10700.39 [ 12255.53

o= uftamfaat / fafag =@ Other Assets/Misc. Expenditure:

i) .38, yae 1 g%iara v / Sheds handed over to BOT operator 31.50 34.60 32.48

Tt / Total 11850.21 | 14747.27 | 17812.42

(ec)
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(=g wuEt W 7 Rs.in Crores)

feawuwr / Particulars 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19
Frfared g5/ Working Capital * 5752.50 | 6888.87 | 7372.91
et 7= / Net Worth ** 7935.66 | 8860.05| 9805.35
firiifira §sfi/Capital Employed *** 8220.15| 9437.86 | 9885.74
faaer sif (fferEis & weet) /Net Surplus (before appropriation) 879.56| 952.16| 957.49
ferfor got W wfeers (sfeer #) Return on Capital Employed **** (percentage ) 10.70 10.09 9.69
oo g7t (a1 wfeT) / Capital Employed (including Work -in-Progress) 8604.95|10788.46 | 12533.59
forRnfom it W e (2 1 afea) (ofrem #)
i) Return on Capital Employed (including Work -in- Progress) (percentage) 10.22 8.83 7.64

* pTETe ot IHI G § § Fear JFareii i g el T 1fer @ R g |

Working Capital represents Current Assets minus Current Liabilities;

» fyaret gog oft STRRA iR 371 SRR e iRt/ =e i feamar @ |

Net worth represents Capital Reserves and other reserves plus surplus/deficit;

~+ N goit et e uftgmaferet qor srere gofie fRard @ |
Capital Employed represents Net Fixed Assets plus Working Capital;

s TS Goft X e ey el Ot ) spet stferety (faferaier % qeet) & uferer &1 i@ @ |

Return on Capital Employed represents percentage of Net Surplus (before appropriation) to Capital Employed.
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2. & T uftom:- / Working results

T & 31 HE, 2071 9! FHIE el i a1 & Sareteliel 1e& To = & Hd =rel IR g &9 § F9 fRu s ) &

The working results of the Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust for the last three years ending 31
March 2019 are summarized below:

(=ire wuat # / Rs.in Crores )

foewur / Particulars 2016-17 ( 2017-18 | 2018-19

™ Revenue

(i) w=Te 3119 / Operating Income 1700.97 1890.88 1988.99
(ii) T s=rer 37 / Non operating Income 461.46 345.46 433.89
=T / Total 2162.43 | 2236.34 | 2422.88

<= / Expenditure

(i) y=rerm =11 / Operating Expenditure 804.97 751.24 763.71

(ii) TR-y=mer =7 / Non operating Expenditure 16.53 45.15 190.27

=T /Total 821.50 796.39 953.98

) STHIERTT 78 / Extra ordinary items 0.00 0.00 0.00

94 31afy ¥9R / Prior period charges -3.81 -2.31 21.29

R W gt fae aifemiw / Net surplus /(deficit) before tax 1344.74 | 1442.26 1447.61

Ul : X % foTu wewe / Less: Provision for Tax 428.04 455.11 460.20

SE / HeT « safi H <oy WRewiE / Add/Less: Deferred tax liability/ assets 37.38 35.12 30.09

SIS« Heaur 3 S 31 S ST § e 0.24 0.13 0.17
Add: Withdrawn from Welfare Fund and Infrastructure Reserve

(=) faferm @ wger foaet 31wt / Net surplus /(deficit) before tax 879.56 952.16 957.49

() (ST : Tmss fafam, e fftat enfe & wemiaor snfe

Less: Mandatory Appropriations, Transfers to Reserve Funds, etc. ZURezt 2 247.53
2 msﬁtﬁjemeﬁjzgwe 669.02 705.14 709.96
(®) THact v &1 FfaRaa @ wfeor :
Percentage of net surplus/ deficit to
(i) "e=re 27 / (i) Operating Income 51.71 50.36 48.14
(i) fraer faa aRewafar / (i) Net Fixed Assets 35.64 37.35 38.10
(iii) faret g /(i) Net Worth 11.08 10.75 9.76

(88)
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3. U faversuT (UREWTI=ET W K0T I &7HT )
RATIO ANALYSIS (LIQUIDITY AND SOLVENCY)

T =T & IREEIIAT G BT e g e fadig Rafy & w6 § 39 weayen siqut @ 9 e w@n g

Some important ratios on liquidity and solvency and on financial health of the Port Trust are
shown below

(=rs wuEt # / Rs.in Crores )

faawur / Particulars 2016-17| 2017-18 | 2018-19
. FAHH TS B T aREE e B S (e 9fed)
(a) The percentage of Current Assets to Current Liabilities (including Provisions) 283.38 280.74 251.00

Q. a9 st 9 i afeee & e

(b) Percentage of Quick Assets to Current Liabilities
PR NG 1 T 4069 | 4181 | 4947
(c) Percentage of Sundry Debtors to Operating Income ’ ’ )

o, ST AR T g SRR & T T 1 ufoR

(d) Percentage of Debt to Capital Reserve & General Reserve

U1) ST U AT T FFA9Td :

€) Percentage of profit before tax to:

962.72 | 710.40 336.97

9.35 27.33 38.29

(%) faa qe@ / a) Net Worth 16.95 16.28 14.76
(@) f¥af gt / b) Capital Employed 16.36 15.28 14.64
() Y=TeHE o / ¢) Operating Income 79.06 76.27 72.78

3u fAQers / Deputy Director

T : Gag
fedieh : 22 3THAT, 2019
Date 22 October 2019.
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31 97, 2018 &t WA I & forg STaTERATd g U U, Ha§ & @l R WRA & Fd9® v
TETRETIRIETd Y JUH ol e Rard

Port's Reply/Action Taken Notes for Separate Audit Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India

on the Accounts of Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust, Sheva, Navi Mumbai for the year ended 31st March, 2019

fiig .
Point
No.

Tererur

Particulars

T T SYR / el ShRATS feuwurat
Port’s reply/Action Taken Notes

A1
. 1.

A11
. 1.1

qci4-94 / Balance Sheet

FHH ferafaEr, ST a9 A6 (STYH-6)/ Current Assets, Loan and
Advances (Schedule-6)

IEENREE Eﬁ‘?{d T - %. 205.99 HUS /Interest accrued on Investments

%205.99 Ccrore
g Td e 99 (T Taehd siohi & Trafey sy Wie)- £.3328.17 HUg /Cash
and Bank Balance (including TDR with banks) - 3328.17 crore

IUYTh # SRTTea s 317% Hed § (W, 2014 H) fw T Trafy s i 9w
TR %, 67.59 FJg 3 I W 31 A, 2019 T Fed 5. 49.76 HIg &
ST St TR YA &1 T8 Al i Weiiang i srarerd  wfen 8 3 s
A T E. 67.59 HUS I TEreH WS TE 7, 39 Giery 5w o1 39 |
S TS o foTT W et =fe o | Tferfaret & fofw Jraem 7 3 & FRoT
T B E.117.35 HUS TFIH @A 7T 3R GRUTHFEEY b TH 5 99 &.
67.59 FIg T 9 TR AIgd =191 &, 49.76 FUS T Q@ TR |

The above includes an amount of ¥ 67.59 crore being the balance amount of
fixed deposit (deposited in February 2014) and interest accrued thereon up to
31 March 2019 amounting to ¥ 49.76 crore pending receipt from Oriental Bank
of Commerce. As JNPT is not in possession of Fixed Deposit Receipt for ¥
67.59 Crore and the matter is under investigation by CBI Court, provision
should have been created for doubtful investment and interest accrued
thereon. Non-provisioning for doubtful investment has resulted in
overstatement of profit by ¥ 117.35 crore, overstatement of Cash and Bank
Balance by % 67.59 crore and Interest Accrued on Investments by ¥ 49.76
crore.

79 forva 1 o wle g 2013-14 Y 3IATAR |
Thisissue is being raised by Audit since 2013-14.

T J $i g9 T8 e Hifs sRuved d% % HHd 7 s
AT § ZHR 8T R 2 STafeh el & % 3 =rarerd & e i e
FT | AT FofmeE |

Port has not made any provision as OBC has never denied its
liability and in fact stated that it will follow the directions of Court.
The matteris sub-judice.

JNPT has taken all the steps to recover the amount including
complaint to RBI and Banking Ombudsman. Further, JNPT filed a
case in National Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission
(NCDRC) on 5th October, 2016 for recovery of principal and
interest thereon from OBC.

ST =1 A Red s 317 Sfean o SR Areure & I R w3
Hfed TRT aget F F T weft Baw I3 @ | S =AY F T
I fars fFAger S § siftuved S St S I qer Tf
ST Hied TG T & AT 5 FeRfer, 2071 6 I AT &R (AT 8 |
Management has taken all required steps for recovering the

amount as stated above and engaging Sr. Council of Supreme
Court, and also follow up with Vigilance/CBlI for early recove

Wﬁwmmm%wm&mmﬂﬁém
Tatea =mETed & e i aar oie ol & fore waehar /
e S =R % Y e Sl Hed H IS E |

The next date of hearing was fixed on 5th Feb., 2020. The Port is

confident that the Principal amount along with interest shall be fully
recovered.

AT 1 TG 5 BT 2020 T H1 T & 1 T H R
T G TR TS Higel T HL Al ST |
Based on above, there is no overstatement of Cash and bank

balance by Rs.67.59 Crores, no overstatement of interest accrued
oninvestmentby Rs.49.76 crore.

ST o SR T IS TH o TN §.67.59 FHUS TT 19T T Hgf
N F. 49.76 AT TTH TE GG T E |

ool H Uhe — %. 33,19,60,823/ Cash atBank — % 33,19,60,823

IY H ‘T S oI T 4 T A 31t AR S A g A e o %
e foEIT MW %.7,26,66 291 § | 39 far et wamieq % ad 2010-11
Y fe@r S @8 1 38 A 2017-18 o1 g o wdten R # f gt ey o

The above includes % 7,26,662 shown under separate head “Cheques sent
for collection but not yet cleared”. The amount is being shown since 2010-11
without any adjustment. This was pointed outin the SAR for 2017-18 also.

FHHYE.3,18,600 o TEaH GRiF 99 2019-20 H T8t 9 & I T8
2,590 et o forw =i ot T e e e o A g8 % e
%.4,08,062 9 & | 99 TR F AU o g af ¥ eyavas
ST & S|

Outof which Rs. 3,18,600 has already been accounted in F.Y.

2019-20 therefore balance Rs. 4,08,062 against “Cheques sent
for collection but not yet cleared”. Necessary entries for balance

will be passed in current financial year.




JNPT

adummr 4 JNWAHARLAL NEHRUPORT TRUST

SIATZIANA AZR qAd A

e cea Ga cear-usten fedié-2018-19
Annual Accounts & Audit Report - 2018-19

f"g_ f’ Tererur T T 3T / el ShRATS fewurat
ﬁ'on' Particulars Port’s reply/Action Taken Notes

&, 3. w 30T / Loans and Advances

A.3 |SHERI I A0 — & 329.64 HS (TG 6)
Advances to Contractors — ¥ 329.64 crore (Schedule 6)
T faftr oftaremsi & fmfor & forw ol ooe Yo fm fafide @ & | et oo Yo e fafies w5 enifia sifm af # $234.50
TR U %.234.50 g MHAR FHsd |
This includes X 234.50 crore being the advance given to Indian Port Rail | The amount of advance forwarded to IPRCL is Rs.234.50 crores.
Corporation Limited (IPRCL) for construction of various projects.
e R T Yol o fafe s g g aREeIe & frator & e g | W 9 W oW i fofies sm s mn gefa
2 31N AT oo Yo o s g = a ferh Arems W AT T | €.243.4630% €, @it S P Ra fdE af 2018-19 F
I 10 %.243.46 FUSH TRTH @1 FHA1 T €, 37: %.234.50 FUS B | et sty i g st 35 Fore, o 8 &1
T ol el e tord e fafies &1 atfimes &9 § gfd W gSima &1 & | Total bill raised by m/s IPRCL is Rs. 243.46 Crores, however the
fezaran ST =R | 39 ST, ©.8.96hUS (8.243.46HU-234.50 HUg) | bills for above advances are not certified for payment by Enginer
1 AL IAA ST o TR fearan ST =g e | in charge during FY2018-19
As the work of construction of these projects by IPRCL is in progress and the | _. : :
amount of ¥243.46 crore has been claimed by IPRCL towards completed Ega;aqqai RIEE REANACKIL Rl Eﬁ g %, goferea & @ §
works through Running Account Bills, the amount of 234.50 crore shown as | ®. 8.96 T g EI?[T@TEHEI%F TS el e T |
advance to IPRCL should have been transferred to Capital Work in Progress | Therefore as the expenditure is not confirmed by executive
(CWIP). Further, the difference of X 8.96 crore (3243.46 crore — ¥234.50 | department, no provision was made of Rs. 8.96 in books of
crore) should have been shown under Current Liabilities. account.
TR FAC FIIR F TGS FE W HC T G & AR | oy i g R T SR gw o SR W o
IROTEEY W R G &1 1 £.243.46 HU 6 T AR FAHH 2019-20 T T =7 3 fa ST
aftgafE, ol 3 A €.234.50 Bl 3MSH FH TAT T FHAE : e A

. N = BN : : Based on Final certificate by Engineer-in-charge actual

AT I .8.9 6 FHUSHA AT T | expenditure will be booked in FY 2019-20.
Non-transfer of expenditure incurred on capital work to CWIP as discussed
above has resulted in understatement of CWIP by ¥243.46 crore and
overstatement of Current Assets, Loans and Advances by ¥234.50 crore and
understatement of Current Liabilities by ¥8.96 crore.

%. 4. |fafaer T9ER — $.983.86 AT (JAFYET 6 ) / Net Sundry Debtors

A. 4 ¥ 983.86 crore (Schedule 6)

T =T i farcir R o o Hre S5 aeh o STHR FaIy o1 Hiar ol o
I IraeT foha ST =R der 3% fafay Tl § g S =R | S =g
3 TR o G ol % U gEeE B 3 B A T S 2| A
Jifer & 27 # wrr wen fAfay el # E. 983.86 FUg o AR H THar
3R e & TR g T ol e # e | |

As per the Common Framework of Financial Reporting for Ports, a provision
for bad and doubtful debts should be created and deducted from Sundry
Debtors. JNPT has not made a policy for provisioning for bad and doubtful
debts. In the absence of accounting policy, audit is unable to comment on the
correctness of Sundry Debtors amounting ¥ 983.86 crore and its impact on
Profit.

7 gaof #, fferfaa fafme amer wear faar s -

In this context, attentionis invited to the following specific case:-

fafay et § Hres faam W ad 2005 ¥ 2008 T 1 YfH =T (3.3.02
FUS) T 3T W IUSTEY A (I 2013 T AT a1 T £.2.38 FS) &
Haley ¥ AT £.5.40 HUS MAA & | 6, T 7 39 a9 1 ey v @ &R
¥ St el T B o HRT ST FEEH foram ST =g o |

Sundry Debtors include % 5.40 crore receivable from Customs Department
towards ground rent (% 3.02 crore) for the period from 2003 to 2008 in respect
of confiscated goods lying on JNPT land and penal interest thereon up to 2013
(X 2.38 crore). Since the Department has disputed the claim and recoverability
ofthe amountis not certain, provision should have been created.

T WIS 1 99 2017-18 & 7T 9o orar wlen Rurd & off 33 @ am

Thisissue was also raised in SAR for2017-18.

wmﬁﬁw%ﬁ@m@wﬁgqﬂ%é\aﬁ. 11 WE, 2018 %jﬂés
oY § Uiq-uRaed W & e @ IR @ | 31: a9 Refd # uia-
TRae Herd 9 . 06.11.2002 H I T . §IR-20031/2/98-91T
aref < w1 € o foRe o o e o s ol o o 0 wRw A A
ST AT M 3 o T IR TR o feoif it st oret fea s |
Directives on this issue from MOS on the CAG's letter dated 11th
May, 2018 are still awaited. Hence, in the present situation letter
issued by MoS vide ref.No.PR-20031/2/98-PG dated 06.11.2002
still prevails that no debt shall be considered bad irrespective of
any time limit and guidelines issued by Govt. of India are to be
followed to make provision.

9T T 31 & S ATl £.5.40 HUS Sl TR b G H I8 HeAl
2 1 a8 TR drrgress e S ol § faifd 21 3 @ SHY A 5w
TR T e % T 33T AT AT 3 HATE & SFIHR e
T S0 S I 1 RO G99 AR 36 F & (SHIT 39 & o i
a5 2018-19 H HIE FELH T a1 74T |

With reference to the amount of Rs.5.40 crores receivable from
Custom department, it is stated that the amount was disputed by
custom department. The same was referred to Indian Port
Association by JNPT and as per Legal opinion Custom is liable to
pay dwell charges to Port and JNPT is following up with Custom
Department. Therefore, the provision have not been made for the
same in the year financial year 2018-19.

3T7: T EIT STIATE ST T& FHI et oh SR fafarey TRy 3
A 1 T H G e T |

Hence, there is no overstatement of Sundry Debtors and Profit in

view of the existing policy followed by Port.
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Point
No.

WU 9,

Tererur

Particulars

Port’s reply/Action Taken Notes

“./B.

Q.1
B.1

()

(a)

@)

AT AT T T1ET / Profit and Loss Account

wraT e ( 313’{3\?& -11 )/ Estate Rentals- (Schedule 11)
iy AT R - ®. 134.47 AT / Rent on Land - T 134.47 crore
& Y 3T - I / Prior Period Income — Nil

TH ST 2018 T AT 0% 3 ST o FAT ST =1 9 & TSI TT39aTsgH & g
ST (%, £.% 0 T I W YT HaieH fAfies (%.2.% o Hilg) gRI ey “d ofta
TR AT IgT RT3 %, 3.3 0 Shilg INTHet 2T € | ST =g g “Afid ST o a1
TSI T A ok TR ST & ST e Trf¥rehT feerrey =1 e e, frereh aftorm ey
AT R, 0T, ST ST AT RIE. 3.3 0 FUS FH Q@R |

This does not include % 3.30 crore being Way Leave charges and Lease rent,
due from ONGC (%1.40 crore) and BPCL (% 1.90 crore) for pipelines passing
through JNPT land for the period from April 2018 to March 2019. As the 'cash
basis' of accounting was followed by JNPT instead of 'accrual basis', and
amount receivable was not accounted, there is understatement of Current
Assets, Loan, Advances and understatement of profit by ¥ 3.30 crore.

it 1 A 2016-17 YYA T wen RO § wnfie fhar T o SR oo g
AR 31el} T FIRoTes HRAE FE A 2 |

The observation was included in the SAR since 2016-17 and the Port is yet to
take remedial action.

T[S 2017 AHATE R0 % ¢ T ST o T ST = T8 6 TSI TTsTaTsHi o g, 9
ﬁaﬁwaﬂdﬁsm%rﬁ%ga? 2.%% m)mﬁ“éﬁawww%ﬂmﬁqﬁm
311 ok STef st T ohar e forereh aiumTearey ST i, 5o, Waﬁtqa‘arorﬁx
ST RIE. ¢ %R FUS HA [T@RETTR |

Also, an amount of ¥1.49 crore being Way Leave charges and Lease rent,
due from BPCL for pipelines passing through JNPT land for the period from
July 2017 to March 2018 has not been booked under prior period income.

This has resulted in understatement of Current Assets Loan, Advances and
prior period income by %1.49 crore.

TS & 9 FI B & o1& 6 4 30 2018 T R 2018
Fr 3y 3 foT €.5.08 FUS H foet =TI S 2019 § 7
2019 % I 3R & fAIT %.1.40 HU< &1 ot faf= a5 2019-20
H S fopar S@m|

After execution of Agreement with ONGC Port has already raised
invoice for a period April 2018 to December 2018 amounting to
Rs.5.08 Croresin F.Y. 2018-19. Bill for the period January 2019 to

March 2019 amounting to Rs. 1.40 Crores is also raised in F.Y.
2019-20.

IR YSiferam SRy fafids & deiy  foel Y = S 9ra
U ITeTar HIANY feAfie s & aiie i 8- O &= ST |

Bills in respect of BPCL will be raised after execution of
Agreement between JNPT and BPCL.

.2
B.2

()

HTeTIet SRl | IE-6.958.3 7 IS ( 3IJTH-12)
Income from BOT Contracts: ¥958.37 crore (Schedule-12)

e # Ted e e meae fafiee (SidRmdua) & 263.50 g & T5@
e, e v (3 fed e (TTawsmssiel) § %, 165.62 &g, =M S
T S T (TTUHeIEEe) § T 31 1 8.197.52 FUS 3 9 5
G e 1. (Sl T €. 112.30 TS F Toa e e 5 €. 738.94
FUS WA 8|

The above includes % 738.94 crore being revenue share of X 263.50 crore
from Gateway Terminals India Private Limited (GTIPL), ¥ 165.62 crore from
NhavaSheva (India) Gateway Terminal (NSIGT), royalty income of % 197.52
crore from NhavaSheva International Container Terminal (NSICT) and

revenue share of ¥ 112.30 crore from Bharat Mumbai Container Terminals
Private Limited (BMCT).

SteTEdive, TAugsTEsie qor Fuadet & e fhT T SRt BN % SFTER TwH
& g ATy & Tor, fadig fan ety 9 eraraden i e w
SfRh et Tdere s T & fashed o1 |

As per the License Agreement with GTIPL, NSIGT and BMCT, the Port has the

option to appoint an additional auditor to audit and verify revenue, financial
statements etc., ofthe BOT operators. In this context, it was observed that:

59 Hed § Ig uram e o 6

UG o i@l o WTY-ET ol I oRar W gt g % are wfad sfidtetmadiea,
TS T S e e RO da i S o, W e ¥ e e
2018-19 I orar Fem {Hie Suctsy e off | shumefididiue & amet 3 9% 2017-18

T IET ST she X e ( TITHsmEHiet )

M/s NSICT:

1) i 03.07.1997 & szl Fw #i o/ 6.7 F AR Fo"
TUHTSHIE ohi et TR SIS el TaTe S st &t |
As per the license agreement Dtd. 03.07.1997, M/s NSICT has

to submit the Report as per Article 6.7: Total No. of TEU's
handled.

O CTCHSTSHIETHTIeh SEeT oh {Jeror $-Hef oh HTearT § 3aT § 3T 3k 51
HTYa 2139 o TR T Aee! STH 1 ST 2 T 6.7 H SIS 713 ST
STFET ot 3 wefad et s we auniient St Sueht fdté wTfis A
TSR I TS|

M/s NSICT provides Monthly handling details vide E-Mail and
the Royalty is received based on the TEU's declared vide their
E-mail. The requirements stipulated in Article 6.7 is the

Reports stating Totals No. of TEU's handled and the same was
reported on monthly basis.

3) UEE TS, ST e % Heieh (et 331 % (oY Susier T8 o
STESTE AT  Hed TTCASTEH ST ST A1fieh HATER T Sefead sheit
=5 ferercor e kel o e 201 6- -17, 2017-18, 2018-19 % fag
wmﬂmmé@w%waﬁuﬁ%ﬁmwwsﬁw

FTAT ol STAST FUSTE S |

2)
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T ot gdrer fare off Suetsy &t o | Inspite of absence of Clause for Royalty share Audit wrt M/s

(a) The audit report of GTIPL, NSIGT and BMCT were being finalised every
ear after the finalisation of accounts as well as audit of the accounts of the
ort and as such, audit reports for the year 2018-19 were not available with

the IP(éll't In respect of BMCT the audit report for 2017-18 was also not

available.

() Tt Jsier o T o foh fS ohaT wiershl g1 USTea 379 H RIS hHT SRTa I &1 a1 38
AT a7 3 eyt o fora T 2, 39 SdtemsHiae o weer § Tt 7 o e Set €. ¢. 0o
S (A9 2011-12 8 2017-18 T o Ter) i aregett wifora off ST AT T Aereerr=ie T
oft | ST T, TIUERTESAA A ad 2017-18 % frw . & 2 A St et wifera offi

(b) Though the Management stated that the shortfalls, if any, in revenue share

as pointed out by Auditors are recovered in the subsequent year, it was not
correct in respect of GTIPL where a sum of ¥28.87 crore for the period from

2011-12 to 2017-18 was pending recoveay and the same was under
?rbitrﬁté?g_r Similarly, a sum of 12 lakh for 2017-18 was pending recovery
rom .

a9 2018-19 o SHETAAI [HE0T 7 81 % ST SHY =19 g1 o gl 3 &9 7y
TeTHRY Uace! Y AL THIOTd e bl ST Tl |

In the absence of audited statements for the %Iear 2018-19, the veracity of
revenue share/royalty reflected in the books of accounts JNPT could not be
verified by Audit.

T R, I T T g T 2016-17 T IIAT @2
The above issue is being raised by Audit since 2016-17.

NSICT, JNPT also obtained details of Container throughput
handled by NSICT on yearly basis. The copies of CA
Certificates obtained additionally in this regards for the FY
2016-17,2017-18,2018-19 are made available to RAO office
4) TATH © ToF TEH THOASTSHIET & ST R § T TR T
TR
Itis factual thatlicenses agreement of M/s NSICT do not
contain provision for Independent Audit.

ST =T 26 T Toh & it o foTw oo o He UAugsTeeiel g yekad
4 fof Tt STaTY Tarfeerq STerr srererht § +ff 31fiet i 31 %o e
SITeTehT | ST Tt et o SRR s er ohl SUcTstl SO TR
In order to safeguard the interest of JNPT, Port also obtained
the conformation of TEU's handled by M/s NSICT from the
respective vessel operators. The details of conformations
received from few vessel operators are provided to RAO office
accordingly.

ST o ATH HHH TICHATHIS T AT ST AR 6 SR T2l
WA H SRS TS © SRS I T STl 2|

In view of the above, the Royalty of M/s NSICT is reflected in
the books of accounts as per license agreement and the same
is vouchsafed.

o e e gfgan urgae fafire (Shidtemddiue ) :-
M/s GTIPL:

6) T8 TATHE & foh Hd SNAISETTet 1 Wi e wlen it war
wlieTeh (U 8.29) ZIN FohT TTT JAI0H W SenRa 8 | e e wler
g SHeteEdiue & oy Hifafers o wlie & ifaw w9 34 % a”
HESCEUES
It is factual that the Independent Audit is based on the
Certifications provided by the Statutory Auditor of M/s GTIPL
(Article 8.29). The Independent Audit commences only after
Finalization of Accounts/Statutory Audit of M/s GTIPL.

7. TEd STEEdT & WY T 1 el e o gl fuet
3N i & 2011-12 3 201 6-17 & fow a9 SterEdina &
SR HT T 9 ARG € | HeAd 7 i 09.08.2019 F I
ST G T o AT bl WIS B 2T | ST =19 59 Tae | ST St
HITAT FRATE H 1 AT H 2|
The arbitration case with M/s GTIPL is based on the
Independent Audit Reports and demand letters forwarded to
M/s GTIPL for the FY 2011-12 to FY 2016-17. The arbitrators
has dismissed the claims vide their order dtd. 09.08.2019
JNPT is in process of obtaining further Legal action in this
regard.

8. ot af 2017-18 I e T e Rae Far o e
HrATeTT B ST HUE TS 8 | Te + for1a a8 2017-18 i w@dd @l
Tiie R & STTaR Tad Stengdiue S sl % ar ¥ 7 o S
oA | T 3 T SR 9T f3ha § SR S fordig ad 201112
F 2016-17 T % @@l H @RS R 2@ 70 21 THET H FH
(Fenforep o often S @ o ghen RO & o siaw) w9 § 3R
foria a¥ 2017-18 § Hafua Tt & fow FEAE & g &
3 au o forq of famm foman ST ez 1 wfafefy famdh
SR SR e B ST HUE TS 8 |

8) The Independent Audit Report of FY 2017-18 is made available
to RAO office. Port has issued demand letter to M/s GTIPL w.r.t.
dues as per Independent Audit Report of F.Y. 2017-18. Portis in
receipt of arbitration order and the claims for the F.Y. 2011-12 to
F.Y. 2016-17 are denied. The nature of dues (difference

5)

between Statutory Audit and Independent Audit) are similar and

€D)
\ )
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the same will be considered for Legal proceedings along with
dues pertaining to FY 2017-18. Copy of the Arbitration order is
made available to RAO office.

9) fadia a9 2011-12 ¥ 2017-18 % S @ad o@n wder Raiet &
SFIER A TR P AT PIE FA FHIE 1 TE 2 A ST BT
e o AR FrEie S STAe HUE S|

9) The Legal proceedings taken if any w.r.t. dues as per
Independent Audit Reports for the FY 2011-12 to FY 2017-18
will be made available to RAO office accordingly.

10) O 7 forit 201 8-19 % forg Setores e when R e &1 2
3 3 foraret o st Pratea & s e 1

10) Port is in receipt of Statutory Audit Report (AFR) for the FY
2018-19 and the same is submitted to RAO office.

11) Agd SAferddine % At o e g S fRem e
TN (=i 9 2018 -19) & Wer A i el JHoTe off
Forameft ot aTferspry Srafer § Suee HITCE |

11) Reconciliation (FY 2018-19) with Monthly Audit Certificates

issued by Statutory Auditor of M/s GTIPL is also made available
to RAO office.

12) forfr ad 2018-19 & foTe e o e & gizhan STl @ o 39
AT &1 & v e Rur framedt o sttt st § Sucie e
ST |

F & § TEd gu Agd e 1 geha T Juf
orar ot JETEE (aﬁﬁw%w)é@aﬁ?ﬁﬁ
afaferd 2 8 31 sea?r e i S 2
3 fig & 2011-12 ¥ 2017-18 %mwé@mﬁﬁé
ST o SRS STl B W T g % for R T Fw
TATH & | TEa: AT FeTerehi 510 Y = & 2@l B SibR T
TeparT e &K o WA o S1efi § M ST HIH HRATE 1 S I 2 |
TRETEHTT {9 o STTHR TSied A=l shael 361 fordtay aw & &t &
S, fgd g siftm auel B e HIE SiEa T8 it i
IRUTIEEY ST =9 g 39 TRE $ 9 & §9 § AT 91
i

12) The Independent Audit for FY 2018-19 is in process and the
Audit Report will be made available to RAO office as and when
received.

In view of the above the gross revenue of M/s GTIPL is reflected
in the books of accounts as per the monthly Statutory Audit
Certificates (as per license agreement) and hence the same is
vouchsafed.

Further the reason for non-recognition of dues as per
Independent Audit Certificates for the F.Y. 2011-12to F.Y. 2017-
18 are factual, mainly the claims of JNPT are not accepted by
BOT Operators and are under arbitration and further legal
proceedings. In terms of AS 9 the revenue recognition would
crystallise only in the FY in where there would be no uncertainty
exist over its ultimate realisation and consequently the non-

recognition of these amounts as income by JNPT would be
correct.

T =gra e (g ) fea efiae (TuEsngsiet )

13) T TS § 5 AGd SNSMEde i weid e wen wifafs
T e (TR 9.4 ) BT R T S W ST 2 | w6 o
wlie T TAUEeTESeT & oAt/ Wittt i we i i 9 3
& ST & Y B 2|
M/s NSIGT:

13) It is factual that the Independent Audit is based on the
Certifications provided by the Statutory Auditor of M/s NSIGT

©
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(Article 9.4). The Independent Audit commences only after
Finalization of Accounts/Statutory Audit of M/s NSIGT.

14) fafa af 2016-17 & fou faem o ofen Rud & oER =
13535/- & FHC A I H AT FH F g wy g o
2016-17 & T cr@madien o foees A g of fare o wder
fRreBrd rafer § Sucied HUE TE 2 |

14) The Demand Notice issued against FY 2016-17 Special Audit
Report is made available to RAO Office along with confirmation
of recovery of Rs. 13535/- due as per Special Audit Report for
the F.Y.2016-17.

15. foxftg a9 2018-19 & forg faww orar wlen Ruid off or@r wden
Sfpr Hraferd § ST HUE TS & | TG 3Tl TUHSESIET 5/
ST - Tk @R TeT JTOT-O o | FAre (faeta s 2018-19)
off e e st Srater § Sucis HUE T § |

15) The Special Audit Report of FY 2017-18 is also made available
to RAO office. Further, reconciliation (FY 2018-19) with Six-
Monthly Audit Certificates issued by M/s NSIGT is also made
available to RAO office.

16. o af 2018-19 F forw 391 o wlen 7 wfwar =t W 2 3N
o e RO o g W o e S st B sy
FUE ST |
Y O TATHSTESTET % Hehel o &1 3@ gU B+ HIeh i
T G FHIT-UF (ST R IFER) o afgdt § uRete
el @ 3 ST Y S A 2 |
QBT WS 9 b T H Yo Wl A 39 o 9 #
ST, e gqeh SifeH agel B e @i S T Al ik
IRUTEEY ST =9 g 59 TRE $ 319 F §9 § S 98
gt

16) The special Audit for FY 2018-19 is in process and the audit
Report will be made available to RAO office as and when
received.

In view of the above the gross revenue of M/s NSIGT is
reflected in the books of accounts as per the six-monthly
Statutory Audit Certificates (as per license agreement) and
hence the same is vouchsafed.

In terms of AS 9 the revenue recognition would crystallise only
in the FY in where there would be no uncertainty exist over its
ultimate realisation and consequently the non-recognition of
these amounts as income by JNPT would be correct.

o sumeEdee

17) Ted drumdieidiee $ e e gden fu af 2017-18 (-
2019) % o1 g2 iR 39 off oRan wlen e Fafea # Suced
AT AT |
M/s BMCTPL:

17) The Special Audit Report of M/s BMCTPL is received in the FY
2017-18 (June '2019) and the same is made available in RAO
office.

18) fadia af 2018-19 & forw i e adien 3t ufzmn 9o @ 2 3K
g glen RUid gre @9 W oar qdien sifedt St S s
S ST |
SHT WM % Fd @ % 99 wed siderEdua sk Aaed
TATHAESET & Tehel Tohe JHIVT-TA1 (ST HR & 3FER) &
fog fofrar a9 201 8-19 & foTT Heher ToTey a1 TG fayewor off e
m%mmﬁmwnm%lww@ﬁﬁﬁm

MHTEE |
oTfeh T TR A i e T & e & S 1 FHEE S
o foTT Tora 3797 Y orET TR # S § S S orr wher R are
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Bt 2 7 Afafh e Wi S €, St foxdta 9 2018-19 & fow
e / B wIfe / A fHawoT 3fich T E SR TR PFEH TR R |
T TCHSTEE A RU R T A (ST HIE & SHTER)
é@ﬂ%ﬁﬁ‘m 210 ¢ 3 fxig ad 2018-19 & fow Taed
TETHR T g% 8 | 390 T8 T afedt # saeh gfy & S 2 |

18) The special Audit for FY 2018-19 is in process and the audit
Report will be made available to RAO office as and when
received.
The reconciliation of Gross Revenue for FY 2018-19 against
Gross revenue Certificates (as per license agreement) of M/s
GTIPL& M/s NSIGT with the books of accounts of JNPT is
made available to RAO office. Hence, the Books of Accounts
could be vouchsafed.
The Revenue Share Audit is done to reconcile the difference
between Statutory Audit and Special Audit and the additional
findings are demanded as and when the Audit Reports are
received whereas the Monthly/Six Monthly / Annual
Statements are already accounted for in FY 2018-19 and are
vouchsafe.
The TEUs as Reported by M/s NSICT (as per license
agreement) are reflected in the books of accounts and Royalty
is received accordingly for the FY 2018-19. Hence, the Books of
Accounts could be vouchsafed.

.3
B.3

@.3.1
B.3.1

A TR SR HESHUT U o0 (TTH 14) -%.269.42 S

Expenditure on Container Handling and Storage- ¥269.42 crore
(Schedule 14)
AR AT T T, 86.79 IS

Administrative and General Expenses: ¥ 86.79 crore

) ITAH H O b1 TG, 3T S8 FITe SISt ATS oh o T e oh Fol ST i
TEF. 4.51 FS H SHTTRT - 01 37T 2018 H 30 7 2018 TH'E. 1.13 1S 37 1 o3
2018/ 31 1T 2019 T i T % FTw 7. 3.38 e wfHret T & | e ot 78 <frer
fiftrr i s1fimi o qea fearg e oft |
sqg"rhehehuw e TR ST Tt [eh < dad AR ST HTHT 21 o1 hH Shlch
T T R AT aiE T (ST 4,51 S T T e TR

(a) The above does not include the insurance amount paid for the insurance
policy of the Assets of the Port, Container Freight Station and Buffer Yard
for the period from 1 April 2018 to 30 June 2018 (%1.13 Crore) and 1 July
2018 to 31 March 2019 (X3.38 crore) amounting to ¥4.51 crore. The
insurance premium amount paid was booked under Advances.

This has resulted in the understatement of Administrative and General
Expenses under Container handling and storage charges and
overstatement of Current Assets (Advances) by %4.51 crore.

) 3T H TR T T, 3 T8 FTeh S L ATS ot et a9 %1 01.05.2017 &
30.06.2017 TR hT STaTer i T difereft ok it . 67 ama i ufr i 2|
e = forfia A 2017-18 § Eeifera 237 cr@ier AT 5 o T o S8, 36 'Fae
e ST SIRIee o T g STafer st ok aed e s =t

(b) The above include %67 lakh being insurance premium for the policy for Port
Assets, Container Freight Station and Buffer Yard for the previous year
period from 01.05.2017 to 30.06.2017.
This expenditure is related to the financial year 2017-18 and as per
provisions of Accounting Standard 5it should have been shown under
Prior period expenses coming under the head 'Net Prior Period Charges'.

Y =59 i Ugel & faret af 2019-20 # fewman T @ |
Necessary expenditure has already been booked in F.Y. 2019-20.

I FAHF § |
Itis factual.

©.4
B.4

A AT 509 (SATEAT 15) 6. 142.51 g
Port and Dock Expenditure— 142.51 crore (Schedule15)

SEH ST T8 o hHETI (ST =T 3 ST STl Ui RT3l o Hele, Jeel 31T
STIRETVT T 1 T ST I SR 2017 F A= 2019 T i At % fefratia
FHITI AT ST T T B ETHGAE. 1.28 FAUS i T I T & Toreh =meft queet

Y AT % ST A3 % e, FeTer qe ST & oy
SR F FAAR 1 T TR & |
e @ N T F IH Al # dqT FW 01.01.2017 I
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SISHERT 2018 H ST oA |
3G foTT JTEUT T 819 3 HRUT ST 3! ST S AT 1. 2.3¢ TS F Fh
fegmar |

This does notinclude %1.28 crore being the Fixed Overtime and Education
Allowance for the period from January 2017 to March 2019 payable to
employees of JNPT (working on manning, operation and maintenance of
the Crafts owned by JNPT), which was approved by Board of Trustees in
January 2018.

Non-provision of the same has resulted in overstatement of Profit and
understatement of Liabilities by 1.28 crore.

31.03.2019 T Feifad & | 3¥d: =7 & el U i T&l foehredt s
el |

37 3 foTT Srare =it fepam ST et |

The Employees are employed by the Contractor for manning,
operation and maintenance of Port crafts owned by JNPT.

As wage settlement for the group B and C contract workers is
pending w.e.f. 01.01.2017 to 31.03.2019. Hence, payment of
exact amount of expenditure could not be worked out.

Therefore, provision could not be made for the same.

“.5
B.5

e e STater yeeh : 6. 28,2 IS (ATHT 2R)
Net prior period charges: ¥21.29 crore (Schedule 22)

A R0219-2 ¢ o e T o TofaRoT T Fferfereh i wdiereh o JHIOT o STTER Lz,
EITCThT (SIETATSHITRT) & O 1 e T TeRrT &, 263,40 oI STalfeh T .36, 34
g fema qer eraifend fora, e TiumeesT 7. ¢.¢ o wie Y srfafie s feard
TE R | U T 30 g A T T ufwire wfafy € A 2, areifn vt o @ T
TeAT T e bt STk T ae et ITa s s oft |
THe TROITHER Feet Y& ST Yoo 1 o fam T, 2 gd @19 i SgreR qo
T SIATHI R %, £,.¢ 0 TS U HH @R |

(a)As per Statutory Auditors' Certificate on statement of Gross Revenue for
the previous year 2017-18, total revenue share of Port from BOT operator
(GTIPL) amounted to ¥262.55 crore while port had raised and accounted
foran amount of % 264.35 crore resulting in excess accounting of income
amounting to % 1.80 crore. Port has not passed rectification entry for this
prior period item though the Audit Report from Chartered accountants was
received prior to adoption of accounts.
This has resulted in understatement of net prior period charges,

overstatement of profit before tax and understatement of Current
Liabilities by ¥1.80 crore.

) ST 0 h ARERI,HT TET T SR AR ArE 01 A 2017 F
3037, 2017 ToF 3t STafer o FoAw AT et o FoI ore 1 75 (A1l 20319) . 0.34
FUS AT RMUATE! € | AT o1 T3 AT ST TR aRT ST e e e
SRITH o IO I STaIfeT 2T b ohw Fo@TalT TRt ST iAot (ST qem s ga
AT 0. 3% FUS T QTR @A TR

(b) The above does notinclude %0.34 crore being amount paid (March 2017)
for the insurance policy of Port Assets, Container Freight Station and
Buffer Yard for the period from 1 April 2017 to 30 April 2017. The
insurance premium amount paid was booked under Advances.

This has resulted in understatement of prior period expense and
overstatement of Current Assets (Advances) and overstatement of profit
before tax by 20.34 crore.

qE AL 2 9 G A fad a¥ 2017-18 H 1.80 S HI 3AIRE
AT T 1 T ST &S] R T 4T |

e sheteTmshiue foeia o 2080-2¢ % foru wds o gl e &
arefiT §) Ao Sfidtemdfiuet T W, 2019 H RO B HHIEN ST
R

T Sl forelie a 201718 T T whe Rurd 354, 2019
T 8% 3 e, foref o 2019-20 # i sidtemsdfiua i shiee e
ST foparT T 21 $9eh wuTareh! o 2019-20 et et stafer geeht
AfeEmrme)

T 2 ] TE d R ad 2019-20 # & fopars g2

It is factual that Port has received and booked excess income
to the extent of Rs. 1.80 Crore for the FY 2017-18. The
reasons for excess receipt of Revenue share from M/s GTIPL
are subject to Independent Audit Report for the financial year
2017-18. M/s GTIPL has reconciled the reasons latest by
February, 2019.

Port has received the Independent Audit Report for FY 2017-
18 on 3rd June, 2019. Accordingly, credit note has been issued
to M/s GTIPL in the FY 2019-20. The effect of same is now
givenin Net Prior period charges in FY 2019-20.

Necessary expenditure has already been booked in F.Y. 2019-

0.

(2]

AT
General
ot uT feupft (ergash 25 )

Notes on Accounts (Schedule-25)

U 3 ST =T 3 HHE & ool S O ARE § e At o it %
el i Afdeh SeawaHaTai B G A Y T TR § v e Tt
foram 2| 38 wha w1 et 3R HETer $fea U st (SEETH) Er fope
ST & ST S22 ! OT G ST I shteh 9 fofarm s 2 |

STTEETH F oien T TI ITH 7 81 o FHTE. 3.3 8 g it o7fim iy  aror-
TSy 2 o T8 ht ST & WHRThT a 2017 -18 o fore TR 7 g2 o
| 38 @ oX feequft & 72 famman mr 2 |

Y2reh T aite fRTie § a7 qer 2015-16 & 3T T & ST G Hriars
AT

The Port has set up a school in the Port Township to cater to the

o T & ifera St e ciferd e @ e i e o wn
# wdl =7 famm % fou faarers % =9 i a5 F 6wy §
G 32T T T | et FTe o o 0.5 & o TRT & o v, 39
il o fewuft & femar o forg siifees qoar e wm m o |

The methodology of booking school expenditure was improved
over earlier years to avoid long pending advances and
corresponding long pending OSL and thereby reflection of
correct expenditure in the profit and loss account. The amount
being less than 0.5% of the total operating expenditure, it was
not considered to be a material fact to disclose in the notes to
the accounts.
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educational needs of the wards of JNPT employees and others residing in
the JNPT Township. The management and running of this school is done
by Indian Education Society (IES) and the entire expenditure is met by the
Port by making advance payment.

Advance of ¥3.38 crore as well as equal amount of provision for expenses
was lying unadjusted for the year 2017-18 due to non-receipt of Audited
Accounts of IES. This has not been disclosed in the Notes on Accounts.
This issue has been raised in the SAR since 2015-16 and corrective action
has not been taken.
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Adequacy of Internal Audit System

Tk REToRYETT ohT Hifafeeh T el & vect q o Seslee 21 o T bt
R0%¢-2% F ST TRET THETH 1Y Herel THfieft te ot Tererdt i 5 209 &

T A v & faiia @ 2018-19 3K 2019-20 o Siafes s@madian

YT TTT 9T | 37T T TR 1e ST T g 3 HROT T Teq 99 201819 KA it
uesKee hejer#eeﬁm/mwmwﬁm%l

The Internal Audit is to be completed before statutory audit. However
Internal Audit of the Port for the year 2018-19 was entrusted to M/s M G B &
Co. LLP only in June 2019. As the Report is yet to be received audit is

unable to comment on adequacy/inadequacy of Internal Audit during
2018-19.

0 o FoTg 7T Ufisf e shoft ueraerdt 1 5T, 20 % % A a2
SO TR 3 ST TN THTaTe e Sfsiieht U st of fai a9 201 7-
18 3 T e et e s 21

Port has already appointed M/s MGB & Co. LLP for conducting
Internal Audit for F.Y. 2018-19 and 2019-20in June, 2019.
Earlier Internal Auditor M/s Anjikar& Co. has submitted Audit
Report for F.Y.2017-18.

rtaties =T guTef T A uEtEaT
Adequacy of Internal Control System
frffaraah T & Ta bl Tiafteh =T SOMTCt b HSfe[e SHT shi STTaaehar &:

Internal control system of the Port requires strengthenlng in view of the
following:

(i) ¥ o forawor
ST A ZR A 15 S @t % 31 /e 2019 T F S FATAE faawr § 31
foom 2018 7 &8 Al ciferd fwame T E | 3@ 201718 F gas T wlhar %
e & oft IS fopat T R, Ao T | el e FaTrenh shitend e # R |

(I) Bank Reconciliation Statement
Bank Reconciliation Statement as on 31 March 2019 of 15 Bank Accounts
furnished by JNPT indicated several pending items up to 31 December
2018. This has been highlighted through SAR of 2017-18 also but the Port
is yet to take appropriate remedial action.

(i) o aRafE a1 gorey deam
T 3 frga aREafE @ ad 2018-19 FT G TR €1 WAl TR
FATTANGIE T 37 T RIS Terareor wiiret et o St Sreret Tty Woreet / T a i
aTEafae Fee Wikdtedl H Hieg ot | e SHRT S wieT a8 gefid F
Terfar 7 72 & fop arerer waf Tioree 7 afvfa wf ameaa o s & @1 T |

(i) Physicalverification of Fixed Assets
Port has conducted Physical Verification of Fixed Assets for the year 2018-
19. But Physical Verification Report did not contain any details of
difference that existed between fixed asset register / books of accounts
and actual physical stock. In the absence of the same, audit is not in a

position verify whether assets as mentioned in fixed asset register actually
exists.

(iii) I g8l A9
T = 31 A, 2019 T T H1 T TATH [HATL |
(iii) Physical verification of Inventory

Port has conducted Physical Verification of Inventory as on 31 March
2019.

(iv) gREf 1 iR
T T B % 18 TREufr o SR § 5 g8 | 39 Fo ffte e A e
T E:

(iv) Capitalisation of assets
There was delay in capitalisation of assets after completion of work.
Specificinstances are given below:

=) Goft e T O € (efrescgemd) § %, 1536.95 Hiig A qfer i 3, S 7

I el ST & Toh STTererisT Tt T GHIET Uae 1 ol T & STRely &
qaTe faitE o 2019-20 # forarm smerm |

It is submitted that majority of items have already been
reconciled and further reconciliation will be carried out in FY
2019-20.

foraret afEffeii o Sy SeaToehT faTe Teet € e i et bl sreqd
€ 1 A TR BT YTy TeTa el ohi ST fehar sl

Report on Physical verification on Fixed Asset is already
submitted to Audit. Efforts will be made to reconcile major
Assets.

qeITHD
Factual.

SR T 3 STTEr, ot oft et ot et sifaw fore o spram ik
RT3 ST SR T ST GHTH SFHTOT O SR S U feke S

(22)
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feRdoT e % fofe @ 8% & | 3 1d Gl g1 JHTU AT, STER 18 Had
20719 T U 3T o, WAfer 31+ft 7o 38 st e fobam mem 81 ek vema, gsht

1 e FehevT T bl 1 E. 162,52 IS T eiferd YT e 76 2 |

(a)Capital Work in Progress (CWIP) includes an amount of 1536.95 crore
being the expenses incurred for Capital dredging work which was
completed on 18 February 2019 as certified by the consultant but the same
has not been capitalised so far. Further, CWIP does not include ¥162.52
crore pending payment on the Capital dredging work.

@) ISt HE # T SR Jome T & T T gr €.21.03 e Wi € | 12
3T 2016 § 39 FUTCH Sl FeTeH ST G 91, Tifeh 381 31+7 qehgH Uofigra et
[ERIKEIN
e 3 TR ST BT e FHTIH FHIOT O 9T 7 g A aife foret & foer T
B HROT FAR 2| ST e 3 T W SR % forg 3 nfafafie wr efE g
FT o ATETEHRAT R |

(b) CWIP includes %21.03 crore being the expenses incurred for installation of
SAP ERP system, which had gone live from 12 April 2016. However, this
has not been capitalised so far.

Management has attributed the delays to absence of completion certificate
of Engineer in charge and settlement of final bill. These activities need to
be expedited fo.rtimely accounting of capital expenditure.

v) TR 1 geaichd
ST = EI T[] Jedieh AN o TSR KA S 2, gt we1 waAl §
ferefrer fetfém o o wmem Shraeh o SToaRaTqy <l ol Jedich AT a1 et agef
A e § F S oft e Eih STER AT ST SR | 36k eSS 7 F.
8.52 IS e 1 3858 FEGAT it [HIUISAT vaar A1 & <t ofi vt & sferss wwar
& a3 € | wreifeh, ST AR T HIATel N ST TR % qewE
3 foru g fif TR & F oft, ST AR # foefa it % T @ e %
STHR T 4 |
TR TET ST A HET AW 2013-14 ¥ IS S @I 2| (Y o wdten R @
ST I)

(v) Valuation of inventories
JNPT values inventories at cost, though as per Common Framework for
Financial Reporting for Major Ports, inventories are to be valued at cost or
net realisable value whichever is lower. Further, JNPT has assessed and
identified 3858 items worth %8.52 crore which are slow/non-moving
inventory, for more than three years. However, JNPT did not frame any
policy for depreciation of slow and non-moving inventory, as required by
the Common Framework for Financial Reporting for Major Ports.

This issue is being raised by Audit (Annexure-I of SAR) since 2013-14).

vi) 13 S g
P QU SR T & SR wwrE e fehan e B, F SR E

(vi) Adjustment of advances
There are old outstanding advances which have not been adjusted, as
stated below:

%) STEARN Tehld % HTehineh ST § 1987 ¥ 2008 o SR fafie WiEam =t
A T TTCE. 1.41 SIS e 8,51 Sepett / FHmiter Hetford € |

(a)Contingent Advances which are of temporary nature include %1.41 crore
paid to various parties during 1987 to 2008 which are pending
recovery/adjustment.

@) Yoft A F gefire st o for fafrT Sehari b 1983 & 2006%% I T TT
%. 4.30 g o S Wt & Forrehl aeelt / Qs geifer & |

(b)Capital Advances represent advances given to various contractors for
carrying out capital works and include %4.30 crore for the period from 1983
to 2006 pending recovery/adjustment.

@Il 39 um § ST = o 39 qiESET 36 Twr AR g e
U THT0T O SRT TR R T R | gmfae, a¥ 2018-19 3w @
T S TRLoT et o T |
mﬂﬁwﬁmmmwwwtﬂﬂaﬂﬁ%aﬁqﬁwﬁ
Frrargareh et &t S |

As per prevailing practice the capitalization of any work is
being done on payment of final bill and issue of completion
certificate by engineer in charge of project. In the present case
completion certificate is not issued by engineer in charge of the
project of INPT. Hence, capitalization of said work is not done
inthe year2018-19.

Necessary entries of capitalization will be passed after receipt
of completion certificate by Engineer-in-charge.

elih

Same as above.

T G strerierdel (Hremieft) i st frar St € 3t w93

U oh WY T S k1 SIS e 2 &9 SAfereh

Most of the inventory items(slow moving items) are imported
and the market value of these items will be definitely higher
with the increasing foreign exchange rate of Rupee. Therefore,
the valuation of inventory on market value basis will result in
higher valuation of Inventory. Port's valuation of inventory is
based on Actual cost of inventory. The same practice of
Inventory valuation is consistently followed by JNPT.

At i faen % fog FRE e fore s # 1 o g ST
fter fooer 3 fere wfeferaieft wonfia = € 2

The efforts are consistently made to settle the advances.
Committees are also formed for early settlement of other old
Advances.

M GE AEE . 0.17 HYS & [ 3BW H o ad 2018-19 &
T foperT T 2 T e % %, 1.7 1 PG E iR STEuhe o .
0.02 G ¥R APH (19T 1 fhar ST & 797 36H fore o
2019-20#fger feparsmam

S Y S 3 i e 3 R et s T B

The old advances of Godrej &Boyee for Rs. 0.17 crores has been
setled in FY 2018-19. The advance of Rs. 1.71 crores to Indian
Railways and Rs. 0.02 lakhs to IDFC is under process of settlement
and will be settled in the financial year 2019-20.

Committees are also formed for early settlement of other old Advances.
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vii) Tt 1 9fy aﬁwm&amﬂﬂ%%éﬁamwmﬁ/ﬁméﬂaﬁﬁﬁﬁ
(vii) Confirmation of balances qfdr &t RiEEzEED) m%aﬁzq@mﬁa‘fgﬁq BRG] qfE o
) fafee Sert o gt wifdl & (3. 206.23 ) 3R W-gwwr wid # (%. R
763.38 FUS) TN IMMHA & | T 37 fafere) S7ar & 39 Ty oy g et 1 2 | JNPT has requested to Port Customers/Sundry Debtors to issue
(a)Sundry Debtors includes dues from Government parties (3206.23 crore) Balance confirmation vide email on 5th August, 2019 and has
and Non-Government (¥763.38 crore) parties. The Port has not obtained also obtained Balance Confirmations from some of the parties.
confirmation of balances from these Sundry Debtors.
@) g ST, T A FreAfafian Saer Feqsit & o, o & sia § Aw aRT A o | SH9 AE A 5 SR, 2019 % e g1 T A / e e
DT 1 TR S G e b S o © 3R et @ v uf¥n A gy
. . o off o g 7
(b)Also, for the following creditor items, confirmation of balance as at the end
of year is not obtained by the Port: BESEEEL T YT T W F R ERERENE] J el & S Tl
i) St & o fore eier —%. 16.99 g 1 ufty 7 I 2 |
I. Creditors for Capital Works —%16.99 crore AT, R T @ e i T REEIGAEREL R ASE UL
i) faferer Syame it ST 9 —%.10.97 FHre fer 6 f ST e B e 6 i |
ii. Miscellaneous Creditors & Credit Balances —%10.97 crore The confirmation of balances from creditors has not been obtained
iii ) Samati 3 fore o= Tl 2 aRT-%. 3.71 Hie by Port as per common practice followed during past years.
ST WA 3 A B -5, 495.38 FAS However, the possibility of obtaining balance confirmation from
ii Amou\at B Ot;é\r Ports for Serviceé —%3.71 crore creditors will be examined in the current Financial Year keeping
Advance Payment & Unexpired Discounts —495.38 crore. ViewioflegalaseEres
3. | wifafires saafers qramd Frafar
Regularity in payment of statutory dues
T A ffefae wifafees s s fiaey § frer g | TR
The Port was regular in making payment of undisputed statutory dues. Factual
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Working results

31 974, 2019 I FAT et fi7 aut § foega ot % siqiq Sametere Ta& T = 1 e Rafy 39
YR &l

The Financial Position of Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust under the broad headings for three years
ended 31 March 2019 is given below:

(=g vyt @ / Rs.in Crores )

% BT o aAH UREERE § § SoHmaarsi B g el T TR i R 2 |

Working Capital represents Current Assets minus Current Liabilities;

s FITCT god YT STRRIA SR 317 STRfRrd e sttty ane i femmr @ |

Net worth represents Capital Reserves and other reserves plus surplus/deficit;

sacx (2o Goft Frae fovare aRereafera e shref=mer gofient et & |

Capital Employed represents Net Fixed Assets plus Working Capital;

seorkox TSI Ooft O Sferesr i gt o et sfereiy (fafaiio 3 et & wfoer = feamar @ |

Return on Capital Employed represents percentage of net surplus (before appropriation to Capital
Employed)

for@uT / Particulars 2016-17] 2017-18 | 2018-19] | fafa fRafey & famme v sviews =i frmfarfad
TeTuTt % 3T IF fopam e 2:
LIABILITIES /3@ard The figures mentioned in the Financial
Capital Reserves /ST SRRy 3608.32 | 3608.32 | 3608.32 positic?n are hereb_y confirmed subject to the
Other Reserves /371 ST 4327.34 | 5251.73 | 6197.03 | | following observations:
Borrowings /Sfd %71 556.84 | 1819.85 | 2838.52 e e e e
ibiliti i 220.73 255.85 285.93 8
Deferreq Tax L1b111t1e.s./31T€21ﬁHHé2|Tqu T AT T T R T e % R
Current Liabilities & Provisions /30 3FaT¢ 747 J4M 3136.98 | 3811.52 | 4882.62 S ]
Total /=t 11850.21 [14747.27 |17812.42 ARSI AT & S T T F e foperT 1 5ereh
ST T it T ST 3ht O St Foet
ASSETS JE———" FLYE AT H AT H TS |
Net Fixed Assets /@ e qitgwfosi 2467.65| 2548.99 | 2512.83| | 1.While calculating Return on Capital
Works-in-Progress /EHFLEFPJC 384.80| 1350.60 2647.85 Employed, Eort makgs adjustmgnts ]‘or
7 76781 112.69 363.73 interest earnings and interest paid which
Investments . = - . : has not been made by audit. Also Port
Current Assets and Loans and Advances /FiaH Jawfaa 71 701 i 3| 8889.4810700.39 | 12255.53 [ | onsiders Profit before tax for calculating
Deferred Tax Asset /3TEdfd & aRgwf 0.00 0.00 0.00| | returnon capital employed.
Other Assets/Misc. Expenditure: /3= ufmwtwet / fafae == P R -
Sheds handed over to BOT operator /f.1.2. Ferei® Hl g&idid 31.50 34.60 32.48 1. THATISTA G U o0 FHheT < [e¢ qTi
SVRS Expenditure /T8 & 318 T8 =19 000] 000 0.00 | | ST STOTE TS Tf i wdver i gsfa | fire
Misc. Expenditure 1 FrnfSta it ot wftremy o T s w
Total /A 11850.21| 14747.27 | 17812.42| | i &I T 3 ST, STETEITLOT Ha, =] I,
: foreTy 3ewer st ot =T, T35, SeITetent s
Working Capital * /@HTe gsi 5752.50| 6888.87 | 7372.91 D SR T e s
Net Worth ** /Fae 7e s« 7935.66| 8860.05 | 9805.35 S _

- S 822015 9437.86 | 988574 2. The method followed by the Port differs
Capital Employed *** / B : : : with that of Audit for calculation of Capital
Net Surplus (before appropriation) /e iy (ffvs & weet)| 879.56| 95216 | 95749 | Employed. Port makes adjustments for
Return on Capital Employed s /FaIS ot 0 Sfems seseses TDR, EOI, Work in progress, loans to

wfer & 10.70 10.09 9.69 special purpose vehicle, Sheds handed

(percentage ) ( )
N e el clu o S o) overto BOT Operators.

apra’ tmployed including tork -m- 8604.95 | 10788.46 | 12533.59

/s S (3w |fed)
Return on Capital Employed (including /frafsm gsft @ wftemy

. 10.22 8.83 7.64

Work -in- Progress) (percentage) (I F dfea) (sfawm #)
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2. | WORKING RESULTS

T & 31 W, 2019 B G TS d a6 o SEelre HeE TN S & srEe IR §he &9

The working results of the Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust for the last three years ending 31 March

2019 are summarized below:
(=g wuat § / Rs.in Crores )

Particulars faavur
Revenue /(&) TS 2016-17 | 2017-18 [ 2018-19
Operating Income / (i) 3= 31 1700.97 | 1890.88 | 1988.99
Non operating income / (i) iR e 3 461.46| 34546 | 433.89
Total /=T 2162.43 | 2236.34 | 2422.88
Expenditure / (@)=a
Operating expenditure / (i) Y=< = 804.97 751.24 | 763.71
Non operating expenditure / (i) F-J=re" =2 16.53 4515 | 190.27
Total /= 821.50 796.39 | 953.98
Extra ordinary items /3THT¥RUT 78 0.00 0.00 0.00
Prior period charges /38 3@ 59R -3.81 -2.31 21.29
Net surplus/(deficit) before tax /&% ¥ vt 7wt siftwiw, et 1344.74 [1442.26 | 1447.61
Less: Provision for Tax /TeTd : & & fouw y&a= 428.04 | 455.11| 460.20
Add/Less: Deferred tax liability/ assets 37.38 35.12 30.09
Add: Withdrawn from We‘lfare Fund and ‘ 0.24 013 017
Infrastructure Reserve /SIS / %21t : s & a3y aRewft
Net surplus/ (deficit) before
approprlgatioln(/:‘ﬁ—g : HW?UTﬁﬁI 3 e ST S & e 879.56 952.16 | 957.49
Less: Mandatory Appropriations, /ff@rm  wea fae s
Transfers to Reserve Funds, etc. /% : 31 fifm, s il afe & e | 210.54 247.02 | 247.53
Surplus/Deficit transferred to General
Reserve /(=) T e ffr & weriaRa sy 669.02 | 705.14 | 709.96
Percentage of net surplus to /() % forq fraer i o wier
(i) Operating Income / (i) S=meH 3 51.71 50.36 48.14
(i) Net Fixed Assets / (i) fa e aRwmfwt 35.64 37.35 | 38.10
(i) Net Worth / (i) faer g1 11.08 1075 | 9.76

e aRomm # feEe T etids! @
LEEER EAC RIS IR

The figures mentioned in working results
are hereby confirmed.

STTUTA FergeTsuT ( TREHTIAT W 0T IEr &7 )
RATIO ANALYSIS (LIQUIDITY AND SOLVENCY)
T I 1 TREHTIT 1 F0T S e U i R S ¥ g et e &1 AR R T g -

Some important ratios on liquidity and solvency and on financial health of the Port Trust are shown below:

Particulars fe@xur 2016-17 [2017-18| 2018-19

a.|Percentage of Current Assets to Current  ddqM 24137 & fow

| Liabilities (including Provisions) TAHH TR 1 G (FEeE ) 2l ARl 2Ly
b.[Percentage of Quick Assets to Current aHM At & forw

¥ Liabilities ¥t fsha aRgvmfi &1 wfaer 962.72) 710.40 336.97
C.|Percentage of Sundry Debtors to T 3 %

T | Operating Income SEREIEES TERI 1 FfawE 4069 4181 | 49.47
d.[Percentage of Debt to Capital Reserve & 9.35 27.33 | 38.29
| General Reserve 5 3T T T SRR & foTw 7 7 i

< | Percentage of profit before tax to: mqﬁmwﬁm

(#)|a) Net Worth o Io=t 16.95 16.28 | 14.76
(@)|b) Capital Employed Feifsa gsft 16.36 | 15.28 | 14.64
(M[c) Operating Income FaTHT 3 79.06 | 76.27 | 72.78

FEeH WRom § fREm T siwsl &
TTREN I AT ST € | qaf, fie Ref
F gyl F 59 1 F G F g S
oy U oER WA @ FafE %
TRebeH SIS oRaT TR gRT ST &1 S
Y e 3, 58 I 5.9 (9) § SeRe
TSR Gt & @ T e o W S
TReper T T SRS & B 2 L

The figures mentioned in Ratio Analysis are
hereby confirmed. However, as explained in
ourreply to Sr. No. 1 —Annexure-Il Financial
Position, the Port's method of calculation of
Capital Employed is different than the
method used by Audit, hence, the
percentage of profit to capital employed
mentioned at Sr. No.(e) shall differ with the

percentage calculated by audit.
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forita fAsarem A ot | FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE PROFILE
2018-19 & forita g&a 31w | Financial Highlights for 2018-19

2018-19 H U P! JITe1d 31T 2017-18 @Y Z.1,890.88 RIS W Faabx <. 1,988.99 FRIS &1 15 | I8 2018-19 T
T & 2.763.71 PRIS & 161 [UBe a9 2017-18 BT 2. 751.24 BRIS T | Jameid om¥ sl foxira ad &
%.1,130.64 RIS H2018-19 H . 1,225.28 FRIS & AT | &R qd o1¥ 2017-18 H X.1,442.27 GRIS | TGHR
2018-19 W Z.1,447.61 TS BT AT 2 | BR & F1C 1acT 19 2017-18 B T. 952.04 TS W geax 2018-19 |
. 957.33 @IS &I 4T |

The Operating Income of the Port increased to ¥ 1,988.99 Crores in 2018-19 from . 1,890.88 Crores
in 2017-18. The Operating Expenditure in 2018-19was ¥ 763.71 Crores as againstX. 751.24 Crores in
2017-18. The Operating Profit in 2018-19 is ¥ 1,225.28 Crores against X 1,139.64 Crores in the
Previous Financial year. The Profit before Tax in 2018-19 has increased to % 1,447.61 Crores from
%.1,442.27 Crores in 2017-18. The Net Profit after Tax in 2018-19 has increased to ¥ 957.33 Crores
from%.952.04 Croresin 2017-18.

A & Gfara foxira gRom g few e @

The Summarised Financial Results of the Port are furnished below:

( T e wuai 4/ in Crores)

ferawm / Description 2018-19
1 YA 3™/ Operating Income 1,988.99 1,890.88
2 A =99/ Operating Expenditure 763.71 751.24
3 A A9/ Operating Profit (1-2) 1,225.28 1,139.64
4 fem wa faferar st @/ Finance & Misc. Income 433.89 345.46
5 fem wa faferer === /Finance & Misc. Expenditure 190.27 45.14
6 et gt srafer w9 R/ Net Prior Period Charges 21.29 (2.31)
7 H ‘!\Ei Y/ Profit before Tax 1,447.61 1,442.27
8 HULUT ¥q TG/ Provision for Taxation 490.29 490.23
9 Net Profit / frae =w 957.33 952.04
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%. Tz 3 % R o 5 o SER/
,__/: Rs. in Crores & % as prop. of Total Income
—
LEI LD
Rt 7% 2018-19 /& R e weds 2,401.59
2 Financial Parformance — 2238.66

zﬁ: for the year 2018-19

L 1,889,689

o 1,809.41

£ 1,697.72
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2018-19 # et T 1 ITAN A a1 (AR ok HTAR =4)
UTILISATION OF TOTAL INCOME IN 2018-19 (BY TYPE WISE EXPENSES)

T, TS § 3R % FeA A h W STER/

Rs. in Crores & % as prop. of Total Income

A e it ve e/
e G W%@W/ Employee Remuneration & Benefits,
INPT Provision for Taxation, 271.14, 11.29% g
490.29, 20.42%
|

B W TeiTeH U6 Wt o/
Port Operation & related Expenses,

292,63, 12.18% u
r”[}"i C e T A S
- ...J Administration & General Expenses,
Q 121.80, 5.07%
F frae -
Net Profit / D g/ Depreciation,
957.33, 39.86% 7815, 3.25% g
|
E fom aen fafoe =/
Finance & Misc Expendtiure,

190.27, 7.92%
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2018-19 ® Tt 313 ot ARt (F.9.3. Tfed) wrEicres fawrt gam
UTILISATION OF TOTAL INCOME (INCLUDING BOT) IN 2018-19 BY FUNCTIONAL DEPARTMENT

5. e § 3R % Fet ™ F T SIAR/
Rs in Crores & % as prop. of Total income

[ TR TR e B e Tgwa qU Hewot/

@ AT K o / Container Handling & Storage,

—4 Bulk Handling & Storage, 260.42, 11:22%

bk 9.77, 0.41% m C et en T v/

Port & Dock Charges,
142.50, 5.93% .

D Y&t ww/

Railway Working,
1.21, 0.05%

E fomme @ yifw wd wem/
Rentable Land & Bullding,
38.60, 1.61%

F «iaiiél 3l =4/

BOT Expenses, m
93.70, 3.90%

G e Tet W WO/
Management & General

Administration ,
208.51, 8.68% M

H fer aen fafay ==/

Finance & Misc. Expenses,
190.27, 7.92% [ ]

| o g e/

Profit Before Tax,
1447.61, 60.28% ™
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ferxia Fsutea < =Wt / FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE PROFILE

2018-19 A AT 1 AW (F.9.2. i DI TSRS [AHRT g

UTILISATION OF TOTAL INCOME (EXCLUDING BOT) IN 2018-19 BY FUNCTIONAL DEPARTMENT

) A Toeh UgEH Ud WSROt/
—¢ Bulk Handling & Storage,
A 9.77, 0.68% W

| FR gd &/ y
Profit Before Tax, 4
561.66, 38.92%

™

H frae gd srafe wur/
Net Prior Period Charges;
21.29, 1.48% W

G fora men fafae ==/

Finance & Misc. Expenses,
190.27, 13.18% u

B, wS H 3R % FT ST H WO AR/

Rs in Crores & % as prop. of Total income

B ®heR WgEdA q HERuT/
Container Handling & Storage,
269.42, 18.67%

/

C U= A M 99R/
Port & Dock Charges,
142.50, 9.87% ]

D Y& =/

Railway Working,
1.21, 0.08%

L —

-
Saee /\ E farm e o s/
7 Rentable Land & Bullding,
_rf 38.60, 2.67%
y

F veith Ue | 99med /
Management & General

Administration ,
208.51, 14.45%
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H e T T TIINH T 2018-19
COMPOSITION OF TOTAL EXPENDITURE 2018-19

B, w0 H 3R % Ft S H WO AFER/
Rs in Crores & % as prop. of Total Expenditure

G Y=igH Ua T T9IEA/

H ferm aen fafas ==/
il Management &_General —— Finance & Misc. Expenses,
JNPT Administration ,

o 190.27, 13.17% u
208.51, 14.44% L
— 4 '
F sfiaidl 3t @ e /
BOT Expenses, | e en fafaw ==/
0,
93.70, 6.49% u Provision for Taxation,
490.29, 33.95% |

Rentable Land & Bullding,
38.60, 2.67%

————

Railway Working,
1.21, 0.08%

C U= a1 M 99/ ..
A ook TgEH T WSRUT/
Port & Dock Charges,
142.50, 9_87%? m Bulk H;\r;(;ling §8§/torage,
M Ol (]

B SheR WEEH qe HeRuT/
Container Handling & Storage,

269.42, 18.65% m
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el I 2018-19 ht T&AT
COMPOSITION OF TOTAL INCOME 2018-19

%. TS 6 3R % T A % TR SR/

Rs in Crores & % as prop. of Total income

G Pt o oy ) — p—

Net Prior Period Charges, Bulk Handlina & St
FATART -21.29, -0.87% . u ggolng 360/ora:e,
0 0 o (]

JNPT

F fert @en farferer s /
Finance & Misc. Income . a2
; B s ew Td WSRuT/
433.89, 17.75% Container Handling & Storage,
. 398.04, 16.29% [}
C o= qeI et IR/
Port & Dock Charges,
473.13, 19.36%
|
E sftetdl 36t & 3 /

_A——
Income from BOT Contracts, D ey e /
958.37, 39.21% Estate Rentals,

150.55, 6.169
u %
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o el 9 o U9 o B9 W FHHAN 4 (X Rl BIgH) T 2018-19
EMPLOYEES EXPENDITURE AS A PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL EXPENDITURE (EXCLUDING TAX) 2018-19

B, w0 H 3R % Ft S H WO AFER/
Rs in Crores & % as prop. of Total Expenditure (Excluding Tax)

A S afga A

AL w e/
Salaries & Wages
including Bonus
C sma=ma | e ’
235.29, 24.66%
Other Expenditure,\ °

608.31, 63.76%

T B o= s e/

Other Employee Benefits,
110.39, 11.57%
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fositm !ﬁn‘cﬁﬁ/ FINANCIAL INDICATOR (i %.3)
(in Crores)
Sl. No. fda=ur/ Description 2018-19 2017-18
1 A goft wR ufdrem/Return on Capital Employed
da | qgf oy / Profit before Tax 1,447.61 1,442.26
YD | G Add: =i ) @1 /Interrest on Loan 113.01 42.38
TC | gcmui Less 99T R =19 interest on Investment 417.61 339.68
9d | oo 3 gger o (+@+T) / Profit before interest 1,142.99 1,144.96
fraer FRIRTT Ooft (Ire] ®ri, §% Aaft s e
ge z
Net Capital Employed (Excl. WIP, BANK TDR) Sl 3,797.39
B f | PR doft w sifenm 'Eﬁ_a(q/g) 30.05% 30.15%
Rate of Return on Capital Employed (d/e)
2 30T W Yoit 3TRféra/ Debt to Reserves & Surplus
P 8 | 27 e |Afgd %0/ Debt including interest due 2,897.09 1,819.85
@ b | it 3R/ Reserves & Surplus 9.805.34 8.860.06
T c | ¥gur/ Ratio 0.30 0.21
3 A IRAHR™T | g9 A
Current Assets to Current Liabilities
% a | g9 IRFERET (36 Arafs s Fareras)
Current Assets (Excl. TDR) 8,960.61 6,070.15
€b | gdue ¥aW wd wae/ Current Liabilities & Provisions 4,882.62 3,811.52
7 ¢ | 3gur/ Ratio 1.83:1 1.59:1
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farita ek | FINANCIAL INDICATOR - (wre )
(inCrores)

Sl. No. | Description 2018-19 2017-18
4 (aciaT uRkwwafeai @ oo uRwwafiai) / Current Assets toTotal Assets
% a | (FmH JReREl (§6 @ o fee@s)  Current Assets (Excl. TDR) 8,960.61 6,070.15
g b | g ukafrEr / Total Assets 17,812.41 14.747.27
T ¢ | 3/ Ratio 0.50:1 0.41:1
5 yaTe g eguTe/ Operating Ratio
% a | y=rer &g/ Operating Expenditure 763.71 751.24
@ b | e e/ Operating Income 1,988.99 1,890.88
T ¢ | U/ Ratio( %) 38.40% 39.73%
6 Foa akewafRal § WeR va writ

Store and Materials to Current Assets

HeR U Al &1 FHIOT b
30.85 :
@ Closing Stock of Store and Materials 32.10

g aRIRRT (et ST bty

@b 8,960.61 6,070.15
Current Assets (Excl. TDR
T c | 3qud/ Ratio 0.34% 0.53%
7 HrfaTer 3rqurd/ WorkingRatio

TR @R (JoIg BISR)

@ a | Operating Expenditure (Excl. Depreciation) 685.57 674.42
Y b | yaey e/ Operating Income 1,988.99 1,890.88
T ¢ | 3gud/ Ratio 34.47% 35.67%
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JNPT

e o st asmet W gei == _
Capital Expenditure on Plan & other Plan Scheme (@ % H)
(X in Crores)
RraRor FriRrT B/ s arf /
Description Plan Works Other Plan
Works

gda g/  Current Year
sqHifed SuReaa (arfie)/ Approved Outlay ( Annual 2018-19)
goIc UTtdheq / Budget Estimates 2,016.45 48.90
Henfera urepery / Revised Estimates 2,740.01 77.38
3riaRe wwred / Internal Resources 2,740.01 77.38
goic Wgdar/ Budgetary Support - -
3= / Other - -
%4/ Total 2,740.01 77.38
arafa® &g / Actual Expenditure in 2018-19
i 3rafYr & forg Wfd/ Cumulative for the Plan Period
12 &t 3o § srered 59k / Proposed Outlay During XII Plan 2018-19 24,646.64 -
3aRe wwee / Internal Resources 5,764.62 21.43
goic 9grdl/ Budgetary Support 74.59 =
3= vg A.4.8./ Other & BOT 18,786.00 -
P/ Total 49,271.85 21.43
¥ 2018-19 T& aRIAD @Y
Actual Expenditure during 2018-19 1635.18 11.40
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(a 2009-10 & 2018-19)

= Condensed Financial
Statements
(Year 2009-10 to 2018-19)

N
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JeT1 93 | BALANCE SHEET

(131 %. % / Amount in Rs)

faa=or Description

2009-10

2010-11

201112

2012-13

At & |
SOURCES OF FUNDS

IRfaa fAfda va fdey
RESERVES AND SURPLUS

PSIGECINBRREIED
CAPITAL RESERVE

_ToR JfRferd fHfert
REVENUE RESERVE

Tifafdre mRferd Aot
STATUTORY RESERVE

JIERTAT IRfeT i
INFRASTRUCTURE RESERVE

17,933,792,675

3,563,106,533

2,618,058,073

11,798,997,137

18,519,792,675

5,168,723,183

4,782,810,767

12,878,887,920

20,005,268,567

7,477,328,053

5,196,992,952

14,836968,879

22,480,568

9,530,498,219

4,128,414

16,426,635,062

,567

,097

qa IRfe [l @ sfeew
TOTAL RESERVES AND SURPLUS

35,913,954,418

41,350,214,545

47,516,558,451

52,566,115,945
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et U= /| BALANCE SHEET

(1 5. H / Amount in Rs)

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

33,012,568,567 36,083,168,567 36,083,168,567 | 36,083,168,567 | 36,083,168,567 | 36,083,168,567

1,506,867,430 2,251,513,116 7,055,232,499 | 23,875,023,826 | 30,926,470,105 | 38,026,125,071

3,838,245,162 14,726,147,546 17,109,308,818 | 19,398,435,589 | 21,590,916,632 | 23,944,117,106

19,271,801,025 10,129,588,419 10,129,588,419 - - -

57,629,482,184 63,190,417,647 70,377,298,303 | 79,356,627,982 | 88,600,555,305 | 98,053,410,744
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(11 . # / Amount in Rs)

faa=ur Description

2009-10

2010-11

2011-12

201213

U7
LOANS

YR WRGR I U ol
LOAN FROM GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

AR AR A g &0 (fava §)
LOAN FROM GOVERNMENT OF INDIA (W.B.)

g IO AT 9 R
LOAN FROM MUMBAI PORT TRUST

hISll UH =T I ol
LOAN FROM KANDLA PORT TRUST

I~ U N | Kl
LOAN FROM CHENNAI PORT TRUST

URIT-T fSdaR
NON CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES

IR—ATST RPN R0T

NON-PLAN GOVERNMENT LOAN
d6 w1

BANK LOANS

PR G dI0S o} SRS F o e

TAX FREE BONDS  wrasifies kot
ECB LOAN FOR MJPRCL

F[A RO I
TOTAL LOAN LIABILITY

U= U9 ufasy Aot
PENSION AND PROVIDENT FUNDS

JRMAIT BRIl
DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES

740,043,865

815,275,818

893,850,320

413,196,000

413,196,000

971,788,362

Al & ga 9
TOTAL SOURCES OF FUNDS

36,653,998,283

42,165,490,363

48,410,408,772

53,951,100,307
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(131 %. ¥ / Amount in Rs)

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 201718 2018-19
413,196,000 413,196,000 413,196,000 413196000 413196000 413196000
= - - | 5,155,250,750 17785284029 27972000001
413,196,000 413,196,000 413,196,000 | 5,568,446,750 | 18,198,480,029 | 28,385,196,001
1,024,838,126 1,443,822,599 1,833,524,284 | 2,207,304,709 2,558,462,034 | 2,859,324,616
59,067,516,310 65,047,436,246 72,624,018,587 | 87,132,379,441 | 109,357,497,368 | 129,297,931,364
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(131 %. ¥ / Amount in Rs)

faa=ur Description

2009-10

2010-11

201112

201213

fAfoa &1 ST
APPLICATION OF FUNDS
FIXED ASSETS

i Rt
CAPITAL ASSETS (Incl. WIP)

el U™
LESS DEPRECIATION

faa Aga afRawafaad
NET FIXED ASSETS

fuE garadl &I Wiy U s
SHEDS HANDED OVER TO BOT OPERATOR

IBCHI
INVESTMENTS

wfosy 3 va u=E S A
PF & PENSION FUND INVESTMENTS

= e
OTHER INVESTMENTS

15,407,741,555

4,899,791,095

10,507,950,461

445,318,355

777,000,000

15,873,782,301

5,070,529,760

10,803,252,540

427,142,095

775,000,000

17,291,167,251

5,455,760,323

11,835,406,928

408,965,836

700,500,000

19,584,493,586

5,886,750,584

13,697,743,002

390,789,576

400,000,000

g [
TOTAL INVESTMENTS

777,000,000

775,000,000

700,500,000

400,000,000
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(131 %. # / Amount in Rs)

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
29,673,804,295 31,130,115,877 33,701,011,302 | 36,548,390,744 | 47,784,049,691 | 61,155,049,144
6,298,768,174 6,693,365,710 7,369,661,082 8,023,903,865 | 8,788,136,866 | 9,548,357,248
23,375,036,121 24,436,750,166 26,331,350,220 | 28,524,486,880 | 38,995,912,825 | 51,606,691,895
372,613,317 354,437,058 336,260,798 315,026,027 346,040,856 324,790,091
550,000,000 580,000,000 733,000,000 767,810,000 | 1,126,871,516 | 3,637,323,026
550,000,000 580,000,000 733,000,000 767,810,000 | 1,126,871,516 | 3,637,323,026
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(131 %. ¥ / Amount in Rs)

faa=ur Description

2009-10

2010-11

201112

2012-13

SR R aREFfrl
DEFERRED TAX ASSETS

goATE aRaFafRir 3R 31y sk
CURRENT ASSETS

AND ADVANCES LOANS

IdHE I U9 HTaem
CURRENT LIABILITIES AND PROVISIONS

fRaa adam ot
NET CURRENT ASSETS

Hrct
DEFICIT

32,747,535,750

7,823,806,282

24,923,729,467

40,052,290,870

9,892,195,142

30,160,095,728

48,227,146,169,

12,761,610,161

35,465,536,008

57,786,223,456

18,323,655,727

39,462,567,729

At &1 ga am
TOTAL OF ASSETS

36,653,998,283

42,165,490,363

48,410,408,772

53,951,100,307
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Jets 9= /| BALANCE SHEET

(131 %. ¥ / Amount in Rs)

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

54,645,488,169 62,601,172,964 71,252,725,817 | 88,894,820,460 | 107,003,905,166 | 122,555,327,834

19,875,621,298 22,924,923,943 26,029,318,248 | 31,369,763,925 | 38,115,232,995 | 48,826,201,483

34,769,866,871 39,676,249,021 45,223,407,569 | 57,525,056,535 | 68,888,672,171| 73,729,126,352

59,067,516,310 65,047,436,246 72,624,018,587 | 87,132,379,441 | 109,357,497,368 | 129,297,931,364
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(131 %. ¥ / Amount in Rs)

g dAT ME YR

faa=on Description 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 201213
T 3

OPERATING INCOME

doh U Ud YSRUI JHR

Bulk Handiling & Storage Charges 23,956,447 63,697,121 39,466,141 70,733,994
HeAR T Ud YSRUT U9R

Container Handling & Storage Charges 2,174,376,870 2,531,976,034 2,825,358,784 3,183,842,607

Port & Dock Charges 1,601,737,157 1,623,096,312 1,667,271,747 1,826,483,150
SECIRENIY

Estate Rentals 641,349,592 658,299,841 772,467,296 814,062,215
Auz S& ¥ My

Income From BOT contracts 5,979,207,883 6,349,280,914 6,366,921,077 5,083,636,314
Fd TATA 3 ()

TOTAL OPERATING INCOME (A) 10,420,627,949 11,226,350,222 11,671,485,045 10,978,740,280
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IToTd o1 | REVENUE ACCOUNT

(131 %. ¥ / Amount in Rs)

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
54,074,330 63,195,450 86,152,536 85,542,832 88,905,432 89,044,709
3,319,797,683 4,199,055,841 4,885,706,658 5,268,198,5630 | 5,384,299,352 | 3,980,400,316
2,075,925,305 2,622,280,315 3,394,336,521 3,588,008,538 | 4,302,206,666 | 4,731,303,475
928,848,423 965,875,838 1,025,064,661 929,231,379 | 1,239,542,568 | 1,505,483,760
7,074,277,312 7,230,371,788 7,259,730,147 7,138,675,375 | 7,893,891,243 | 9,583,696,755
13,452,923,053 15,080,779,231 16,650,990,523 | 17,009,656,654 | 18,908,845,261 | 19,889,929,015
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ISR AT | REVENUE ACCOUNT
(131 5. H / Amount in Rs)

faa=or Description 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 201213
T g

OPERATING EXPENDITURE

Joib Yawd- dl HSRUI

Bulk Handling & Storage 39,833,243 42,151,211 58,133,366 76,877,476
HeAR TR AT SR AR

Container Handling & Storage Charges 1,402,771,617 1,502,621,970 1,797,573,799 2,364,700,002
BIEEERS R NERCRIC IGIEEIY

Port & Dock Facilities for Shipping 843,582,801 874,090,873 828,358,412 872,604,425
e BRI

Railways Working 12,145,606 12,145,606 12,145,606 12,141,820
=1y A 4 va wad

Rentable Lands & Buildings 327,969,254 432,928,101 419,508,080 709,837,372
MY 3D R Y

Expenditure on BOT Contracts 460,553,448 520,175,754 627,485,505 696,823,151
IY-TIT

SUB-TOTAL (EXPENDITURE) 3,086,855,969 3,384,113,516 3,743,204,768 4,732,984,246
Hsiblﬁ AT FTHTI YRIMHA

Management & General Administration 850,170,988 1,060,452,758 1,253,083,830 1,354,045,817
Fd gAY A (F)

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE (B) 3,937,026,957 4,444,566,274 4,996,288,598 6,087,030,063
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(11 . ¥ / Amount in Rs)

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
83,169,559 78,843,952 38,098,426 49,782,586 49,958,318 97,696,786
2,596,425,558 2,770,967,261 2,678,685,937 2,848,048,970 | 3,300,042,007 | 2,694,152,149
886,915,804 1,100,698,686 1,626,038,375 1,903,695,236 | 1,194,242,253 | 1,425,027,584
12,141,823 12,141,823 12,141,823 12,141,823 12,141,823 12,141,823
433,986,508 527,351,349 291,703,688 351,507,368 337,192,745 385,993,799
622,423,768 743,324,261 679,742,326 836,993,489 773,228,996 937,041,758
4,635,063,020 5,233,327,332 5,326,410,575 6,002,169,472 | 5,666,806,142 | 5,552,053,899

1,475,200,855

1,481,803,106

1,604,744,132

2,047,501,995

1,845,629,117

2,085,090,883

6,110,263,875

6,715,130,438

6,931,154,707

8,049,671,467

7,512,435,259

7,637,144,782
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RISTA ol | REVENUE ACCOUNT

(13 %. H / Amount in Rs)

faa=uo1 Description

2009-10

2010-11

201112

2012-13

JATe = A9 (B-9)
OPERATING PROFIT (A-B) C=(A-B)

6,483,600,991

6,781,783,948

6,675,196,447

4,891,710,217

fa<1 wa fafay ama
Add Finance & Miscellaneous Income (D)
fa< va fafdg =9
Less Finance & Miscellaneous Expenses (E)
e qd ey 7
Net prior Period Charges (F)

1,769,295,458

257,603,306

161,566,041

1,663,753,901

575,270,774

3,537,107

2,801,694,968
791,081,201

(243,732,014)

3,979,601,738
1,566,749,298

(2,905,625)

P qd A
PROFIT BEFORE TAX G=(C+D+E+F)

7,833,727,103

7,866,711,969

8,929,542,228

7,307,468,282

PRGN TG ITaE=

Less Provision for Taxation -(H)
ERLIRNCEN

Current tax

MR B

Deferred tax
Ul o4 R

Fringe Benefit Tax

2,337,277,598

83,344,261

2,355,582,045

75,231,953

2,680,654,046

78,574,502

2,179,972,746

77,938,042

Raa o4 (srargRY wei 9 qd)
NET PROFIT (Before EOI) (I = G - H)

5,413,105,244

5,435,897,971

6,170,313,680

5,049,557,494

AR 7S
Extra Ordina[’y [tems

(@Re=REl @ 3 w )

(Loss on sale of Assets)

fRact oY (a= T smTYRY 9 & Q)
NET PROFIT AFTER TAX AND EOI

5,413,105,244

5,435,897,971

6,170,313,680

5,049,557,494

fewforat @ 1.

=

o ad 2002-03 T NS THI F U 3, I va fafdy e & o+ s 8 7

fo1 va fafag oma / =9 & 2 arell yd oafd #a&l @1 faxia ad 200304 | W w9 4 e = 2|
R HR AN ay 2003-04 ¥ Y g1 |
a9 o va fafay & qomg wwfda vl 3 qeiftn T 8, S o facia ad 2002-03 T fasam S <@ o |
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RIST¥a <@l | REVENUE ACCOUNT

(1131 %. H / Amount in Rs)

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
7,342,659,178 8,365,648,793 9,719,835816 | 8,959,985,187 | 11,396,410,002 | 12,252,784,233
3,524,300,049 3013273963 |  3,195986,105 | 4,614,603,346 | 3,454,575,629| 4,338,894,673
3,112,432,471 2,938,684,703 1,321,122,525 165,319,226 |  451,445,406| 1,902,655,516
83,921,943 16,006,762 (49,955,453) (38,092,956) |  (23,096,920)| 212,898,144
7,670,604,812 8,424,231291 |  11,644,654,849 | 13,447,362,262 | 14,422,637,145 | 14,476,125,246
2,554,188,811 2,444,311,354 3,339,572,508 | 4,280,352,159 | 4,551,097,040| 4,601,993,947
53,049,764 418,984 473 389,701,685 373,780,425 | 351,157,325 300,862,582
5,063,366,237 5,560,935,464 7,915,380,656 | 8,793,229,679 | 9,520,382,779| 9,573,268,717
- - 728,500,000 - - -
5,063,366,237 5,560,935,464 7,186,880,656 | 8,793,229,679 | 9,520,382,779| 9,573,268,717

Notes :

Till F.Y 2002-03 Income from BOT contracts shown under F&M Income.

Prior Period items forming part of F&M Income/Expenditure are distinctly shown from F.Y 2003-04.

1
2.
3. Deferred Tax introduced from the F.Y 2003-04.
4

Bonus allocated to respective depertments instead of F&M as was being done till F.Y 2002-03.
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fa<ita srgara / FINANCIAL RATIOS
(RIS . T /Rs. in Crores)

faa=or Description 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 201213

T 3T

Operating Income 1,042.06 1,122.64 1,167.15 1,097.87

T Y

Operating Expenses 393.70 444 46 499.63 608.70

fog g fafag sma

F&M Income 176.93 166.37 304.54 398.25
0,

Operating Ratio (%) 37.78% 39.59% 42.81% 55.44%

B AT (ARIST H)

Total Income (in crs) 1,218.99 1,289.01 1,471.69 1,496.12

e @ | =1 (SRSt H)

Net Profit / (Loss) (in crs) 541.31 543.59 617.03 504.96
Raa e srgura o
Net Profit Ratio (%) 44.41% 42.17% 41.93% 33.75%

g oma W a9 @ fafdy sma
@1 7T |/ Ratio of F&M

Income to total income (%) 14.51% 12.91% 20.69% 26.62%
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JNPT

fa<fta sTgura / FINANCIAL RATIOS
(RIS B, T /Rs. in Crores)

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

1,345.29 1,508.08 1,665.10 1,700.97 1,890.88 1,988.99
611.03 671.51 693.12 804.97 751.24 763.71
352.43 301.33 319.60 461.46 345.46 433.89
45.42% 44.53% 41.63% 47.32% 39.73% 38.40%
1,697.72 1,809.41 1,984.70 2,162.43 2,236.34 2,422.88
506.34 556.09 718.69 879.32 952.04 957.33
29.82% 30.73% 36.21% 40.66% 42.57% 39.51%
20.76% 16.65% 16.10% 21.34% 15.45% 17.91%
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JNPT

fa<ita srgara / FINANCIAL RATIOS
(RIS B, § /Rs. in Crores)

faa=or Description 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13

gaae IREFRAT (SRR Afed)

Current Assets (Including TDR) 3,274.75 4,005.23 4,822.71 5,778.62
EREIGECTRIY
Current Liabilities 782.38 989.22 1,276.16 1,832.37

geaE g (fas )

Current Ratio (No of times) 419 4.05 3.78 3.15
Raer o™
Net Profit 541.31 543.59 617.03 504.96

BEECNCINERRCRCIRNE)
Equity (Reserves and Surplus) 3,591.40 4,135.02 4,751.66 5,256.61

e gea W ufden (ufcrera)

Return on Networth (%) 15.07% 13.15% 12.99% 9.61%
Bl F

Total Debt ; ; ) 41.32
o1 ¥ gfaac! argurd

Debt To Equity ratio = - . 0.01
[ERISSR S

Capital Employed 1,671.98 1,777.08 1,942.04 1,785.32

Aaea goit ) ufdew (wfiem)
Return on Capital Employed (%) 37.55% 35.59% 32.81% 23.24%
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fa<ita srgara / FINANCIAL RATIOS
(RIS . T /Rs. in Crores)

2013-14 201415 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
5,464.55 6,260.12 7,125.27 8,889.48 10,700.39 12,255.53
1,987.56 2,292.49 2,602.93 3,136.98 3,811.52 4,882.62

2.75 2.73 2.74 2.83 2.81 2.51
506.34 556.09 718.69 879.32 952.04 957.33
5,762.95 6,319.04 7,037.73 7,935.66 8,860.06 9,805.34
8.79% 8.80% 10.21% 11.08% 10.75% 9.76%
41.32 41.32 41.32 556.84 1819.85 2838.52
0.01 0.01 0.01 0.07 0.21 0.29
2,010.91 3,247.88 3,555.27 3,603.38 3,797.39 3,803.58
21.72% 17.02% 22.49% 25.50% 30.15% 30.05%
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yefRdad I | TRAFFIC HANDLED
(#fifzes =i % / IN METRIC TONNES)

fda=or Description 2009-10 2010-11 201112 201213

Ml deh
DRY BULK - 870,686 708,118 593,556

faafed goo
BREAK BULK 1,038,678 214,864 128,511 105,876

ared
VEHICLES 1,059 - - -

qre (F=)
VEHICLES (Nos.) (756) - ; )

el |afza faafea b
BREAK BULK INCL VEHICLES 1,039,737 214,864 128,511 105,876

Td — 999 < doh

LIQUID-JNPT BULK 128,166 136,385 80,844 -
&9 — (drdriTee)
LIQUID (BPCL) 6,499,227 6,660,985 6,576,569 5,879,354

$d 79 - (VY gD + SURITA)

TOTAL LIQUID (JNPT BULK+BPCL) 6,627,393 6,797,370 6,657,413 5,879,354
Bl Tob
TOTAL BULK 7,667,130 7,882,920 7,494,042 6,578,786
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yefRad Ararard / TRAFFIC HANDLED
(fifg® <1 7 /IN METRIC TONNES)

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
700,977 652,584 674,064 815,680 904,624 997,593
115,941 25,678 58,109 24,410 46,997 30,547
115,941 25,678 58,109 24,410 46,997 30,547
115,263 441,850 537,913 523,967 583,160 566,025

6,166,394 5,747,794 5,966,743 6,257,018 6,603,321 6,997,785
6,281,657 6,189,644 6,504,656 6,780,985 7,186,481 7,563,810
7,098,575 6,867,906 7,236,829 7,621,075 8,138,102 8,591,950
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yefRad Ararard / TRAFFIC HANDLED
(fifg® <1 7 /IN METRIC TONNES)

faa=or Description

2009-10

2010-11

201112

201213

PR (WHY $.<.)
CONTAINER (JNPCT)

TR | TONNAGE
&gy / TEUs

PR (TICRIATSAICISIT Te)
CONTAINER (NSICT/DP WORLD)

TR | TONNAGE
&gy / TEUs

PR (TTTFIATSSIIC))
CONTAINER (NSIGT)

TR | TONNAGE
&gy / TEUs

B (SEramgdive/gdivs efi=e)
CONTAINER (GTIPL/APM TERMINAL)

IR | TONNAGE

&gy / TEUs

HeR (firemwicidiven)
CONTAINER (BMCTPL)

TI9R / TONNAGE

&y | TEUs

10,613,410
(776,222)

20,523,384
(1,532,075)

21,959,040
(1,753,046)

12,137,331
(876,368)

21,012,710
(1,537,240)

23,276,077
(1,856,203)

14,530,258
(1,027,951)

19,461,342
(1,401,847)

24,241,516
(1,891,104)

16,031,669
(1,208,133)

14,941,313
(1,044,105)

26,938,409
(2,007,076)

Fd TR (TAY He+TATHINSHIE
+oiImE fiue+ TS S +
doafiddivet) TOTAL CONTAINER TONNEAGE

(JNPCT + NSICT + GTIPL + NSIGT + BHTCPL)

53,095,834

56,426,118

58,233,116

57,911,391

FA Y (FFY Pe+HIATHIAEAC
+oftAeE R+ TaTasnE il +

) TOTAL CONTAINER TEUS
(JNPCT + NSICT + GTIPL + NSIGT + BHTCPL)

(4,061,343)

(4,269,811)

(4,320,902)

(4,259,314)

Bl AT
GRAND TOTAL (TONNAGE)

60,762,964

64,309,038

65,727,158

64,490,177
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(fifg® <1 7 /IN METRIC TONNES)

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
16,724,073 15,946,985 17,976,822 18,297,756 16,568,564 12,447,206
(1,312,715) (1,294,002) (1,429,223) (1,533,975) (1,481,768) (1,056,368)
13,189,163 14,133,771 12,055,150 8,900,431 7,876,537 6,852,374

(969,456) (1,160,219) (999,680) (728,560) (641,122) (560,661)

. . 2,463,588 5,553,759 8,282,970 12,159,078

) ) (202,328) (445,11) (659,400) (947,665)
25,321,082 26,852,628 24,294,531 21,778,297 24,893,462 24,900,624
(1,879,528) (2,012,474) (1,860,283) (1,792,503) (2,027,895) (2,048,454)
] ; L 244,493 5,754,697

- - - (23,212) (520,126)
55,234,318 56,933,384 56,790,091 54,530,243 57,866,026 62,113,979
(4,161,699) (4,466,695) (4,491,514) (4,500,149) (4,833,397) (5,133,274)
62,332,893 63,801,290 64,026,920 62,151,318 66,004,128 70,705,929
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